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Boone County Government

1212 LOGAN AVENUE, SUITE 102
BELVIDERE, ILLINOIS 61008
PHONE: (815)-547-4770 FAX: (815)-547-3579

ORDINANCE NO. 17-23
ANNUAL BUDGET APPROPRIATION AND LEVY ORDINANCE

WHEREAS, the County Board of the County of Boone, State of lllinois, has received and
reviewed the estimated revenues, reimbursements and expenditures for various departments
and funds for the fiscal year beginning December 1, 2017 and ending November 30, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the County Board of the County of Boone, State of lllinois, has determined the
appropriations and tax levies necessary for the operation of Boone County Government for the
fiscal year beginning December 1, 2017 and ending November 30, 2018.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED, BY THE COUNTY BOARD OF THE COUNTY OF
BOONE, STATE OF ILLINOIS, THAT;

1. The Boone County Budget as set forth herein be known as the Annual Budget
Appropriation and Tax Levy Ordinance for the fiscal year beginning December 1, 2017
and ending November 30, 2018; and

2. The Annual Appropriation and Tax Levy Ordinance be and is hereby enacted into law
effective December 1, 2017.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED by the County Board of Boone County, State of lllinois,

this , day of 3]

Karl Johnson, Chairman
Boone County Board

Approved and recommended to the County Board of Boone County on the 30th day of October,
2017, by the Finance, Taxation and Salaries Committee.

Sherry Giesecke, Chairman
Finance, Taxation and Salaries Committee

ATTEST:

Julie A. Stapler
Boone County Clerk

Ayes: Nays: Absent: Abstain: Voice Vote:



Boone County Government

1212 LOGAN AVENUE, SUITE 102
BELVIDERE, ILLINOIS 61008
PHONE: (815)-547-4770 FAX: (815)-547-3579

Boone County Strategic Plan
2017-18

Mission

Boone County is a boutique county that cherishes its rural heritage, has access
to world class transportation options, is receptive to change and committed to
deliver quality services in a fiscally responsible manner.

Goals and Objectives

1. Promote Intergovernmental collaboration and communication

e Continue efforts to develop collaborative processes across all departments to
maximize efficiencies throughout the county.

e Continue to focus on developing healthy relationships with customers by
streamlining governmental functions.

e Develop a directory of all department personnel and functions to be used
internally by county staff.

e Partner with intergovernmental and regional agencies to optimize access to
funding.

2. Promote economic development to support new and existing businesses

Create an economic development strategy to promote business growth.
Build on the streamlined application process and identify opportunities for
simplification of fee payment schedules.

e Capitalize on and support the efforts of Growth Dimensions.

e Collaborate with municipalities to establish a unified economic plan.

e Continue work on development of a public infrastructure plan, including
broadband, to drive potential economic development.

3. Maintain and enhance community safety through an integrated law
enforcement and criminal justice system

Continue efforts to implement all phases of electronic filing.
Improve customer service to public and colleagues

e |dentify opportunities to increase staffing levels to improve efficiency for the
criminal court system.
Continue community educational programs
Identify additional collaborative initiatives across the entire Public Safety
team.



4. Integrate the functions of county departments, including technology, to
promote effective and efficient government

Map business processes within each department to identify opportunities for
efficiencies.

Pursue additional and new revenue streams.

Identify and implement communication technology to improve customer
access to services.

Create departmental scorecards to track progress on objectives.

Develop a County dashboard to document success and identify areas for
improvement.

Develop a comprehensive budget planning process/system.

5. Plan, develop and invest in the community to enhance the quality of life
with a focus on infrastructure and transportation

Continue efforts to develop a unified regional road and bridge replacement
plan.

Capitalize on public/private partnerships and leverage regional assets to
improve transportation and communication infrastructure.

Update the County comprehensive plan.

Expand and improve funding for public transportation.

Maintain vigilance over County water sources.

Updated 05/09/2017



Projected Property Tax Rate Fiscal Year 2018 Proposal

Actual 2016 Equalized Assessed Valuation (for taxes paid FY 2017) $ 942.9Million VERSION October 26th DRAFT
Estimated 2017 Equalized Assessed Evaluation (for taxes paid FY 2018) $976.3 Million Version #2 Finance Committee
FY '"IT Levy FY "18 Levy

FY 17 Based on FY "18 Based on > Than 5%
Funds Actual Rates $942.9 Million EAV Proposed Rates $ 976.3 Million EAV Publish ()
General 0.6516 6,080,516 0.6584 6,428,335
Highway 0.0564 525,791 0.0781
Bridge 0.0146 136,043 0.0108
Highway Matching 0.0253 236,069 0.0100 97,600
Health (Referendum) 0.0183 170,940 0.0196 190,940
Health (Resolution) 0.0069 64,560 0.0066 64,500
Social Security (FICA) 0.0857 799,930 0.0773 755,000
Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) 0.1822 1,699,980 0.1600
Tort Immunity, General Liability 0.0676 631,042 0.0800 780,723
Cooperative Extension 0.0158 147,333 0.0136 133,000
Keen - Age Center (Senior Citizens) 0.0231 215,075 0.0220 215,000
Veteran's Commission 0.0277 258,836 0.0265 258,800

Total 1.1752 10,966,124 11630 11,354,070 103.538%

Likel tim. al revenues under is $1 070



FY 2018 Employee Headcount Payroll Report
as of 07/21/2017
*Shaded area donotes change

Department FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018

Administration

Full Time 3 3 3 3 3

Part Time 0 0 0 0 0 1
S of Assessments

Full Time 4 5 4 4 4 4

Part Time 1 0 0 0 0 0
Board of Review

Full Time 0 0 0 0 0 0

Part Time 3 3 3 3 3 3
Circuit Clerk

Full Time 20 20 22 22 21 19

Part Time 4 4 5 2 2 3
Coroner

Full Time 2 2 2 2 2 2

Part Time 3 3 3 3 3 8
County Board

Full Time 0 0 0 0 0 0

Part Time 12 12 12 12 12 12
County Buildings

Full Time 3 3 3 4 4 4

Part Time 1 1 1 0 0 0
County Clerk

Full Time 5 5 5 5 5 5

Part Time 2 2 3 3 3 3
EMA

Full Time 1 1 p| 1 1 1

Part Time 1 1 1 1 1 1
Judges

Full Time 0 0 0 0 1 1

Part Time 3 3 4 4 2
Probation

Full Time 7 7 8 8 8 9

Part Time 0 0 0 0 0 0




(cont. 2)

Department FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018
PSB
*Full Time 23 25 24 25 26 25
Part Time 1 1 1 1 | 1
Corrections
Full Time 37 37 37 36 39 39
Part Time 0 0 0 0 0 0
Public Defender
Full Time 6 6 5] 6 6 6
Part Time 1 1 1 1 1 1
Sheriff
Full Time 39 39 38 37 40 40
Part Time 12 12 13 16 16 14
State's Attorney
Full Time 13 13 14 13 13 12
Part Time 0 0 0 0 0 0
Treasurer
Full Time 3 3 3 3 3 3
Part Time 1 1 2 2 2 2
GIS
Full Time 2 2 2 2 2 2
Part Time 0 0 0 0 0 0
IT
Full Time 1 1 1 1 0 1
Part Time 0 0 0 0 1 0
Building
Full Time 2 2 2 2 2 2
Part Time 2 2 2 2 2 2
Planning
Full Time 2 2 2 2 1 1
Part Time 1 1 1 1 0 Q




(cont. 3)

Department FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018
Highway
Full Time it 7 7 T 7 6
Part Time 2 2 3 3 3 3
Health
Full Time 9 ) 9 7 if 7
Part Time 4 2 2 3 2 2
Health Grant
Full Time T 7 7 f: 7 7
Part Time 1 2 2 3 1 1
Animal Control
Full Time 4 4 4 <4 4 4
Part Time 0 0 0 0 0 0
Transportation
Full Time 0 0 0 0 0 0
Part Time 0 0 1 1 1 1
Landfill
Full Time 0 0 0 0 0 0
Part Time 1 1 1 1 1 1
Total Full Time 200 203 204 201 206 203
Total Part Time 55 53 59 62 57 61
Grand Total 255 256 263 263 263 264
Footnotes

1. Full Time employees are employees whao work 37.5 hours or more per week.
2. Part Time employees are employees who work less than 37.5 hours per week.
3. Shaded area denotes increases or decreases in personnel.

4. Beginning FY 2013 the EMA Volunteers were removed from this spreadsheet.

They are not on county payroll.
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General Fund Revenues by Type
FY 2018

W Property Taxes

W 5ales Taxes

17 Other Taxes

ol Fines, Fees, Licenses, Permits

1 Other

© Transfer In

General Fund Total Revenue = $16,913,566




General Fund Expenditures by Department
FY 2018

@ Admin, County Board, Technology

B Supervisor of Assessments, Board of Review, Planning,
Building

G County Clerk, Elections, Treasurer

B Court Administration (Circuit Clerk, Judges, Jurors,
Probation, State's Attorney, Public Defender)

- @County Buildings, Other Prof Services, Capital, Logan

Maint.

O Sheriff, PSB, EMA, LEPC, Corrections, Coroner

OGrants, Audit, Contigencies, Farm, ZBA, Education

O Operating Transfers Out (Health Insurance, Landfill,
Planning, Bonds)

General Fund Total Expenditures = $16,912,398
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Fiscal Year 2018 Budget Summaries

General Fund

Highway Fund

Bridge Fund

Highway Matching Fund

Motor Fuel Tax Fund

Planning Department Fund
Animal Serviees Fund

Animal Services Building/ Maint Fund
Animal Services Donation Fund
Pet Population Fund

Board of Health Fund

Board of Health Grant Fund
FICA / IMRF Fund

Tort Immunity Fund

Court Security Fund

Law Library Fund

Employee Health Care Fund
Sheriff's Vehicle Replacement Fund
Probation Services Fund

Series 1999 Bond Fund

Series 2008 Bond Fund

Geographic Information Systems Fund

Maintenance Fund (was Maple Crest Fund)

City-County Landfill
Closure/Post Closure Fund

Court Automation Fund
Treasurer Automation Fund
Recorder Automation Fund
Document Storage Fund

Citzen Corps Grant Fund
Transportation Fund

Regional Communication Fund
E-Citation Fund

State's Attorny Automation Fund
Coroner's Fees Fund

Coroner's Grant Fund

Vital Records Automation Fund

Major Funds

Beginning cash
plus Invest,

1,524,961
1,159,312
4,828,930
3,049,066
4,581,015
0
33,877
100,335
15,144
6,777
158,282
145,903
103,736
424,792
82,832
(7,275)
(29,669)
(6,983)
459,347
1,144,839
(685)
64,696
81,625

9,574
148,735
53,816
203,074
176,825
2,919
2,928
22,135
15,002
26,147
3,586
420

20,353

Projected

16,913,566 16,909,515
932,256 1,082,100
115,758 393,000
97,800 580,000
857,786 1,303,020

0 0
208,500 205,929
32,400 0
10,200 5,458
6,230 6,100
617,315 617,049
557,968 557,068
0 0
815,723 816,893
97,270 100,500
30,156 43,679
662,463 680,837
158,728 151,745
105,314 23,260
1,363,380 1,040,830
308,000 307,000
140,361 156,440
600 20,600
100,050 103,934
140,911 154,000
6,800 13,200
70,600 77,062
132,488 160,400
0 2,500
143,914 149,765
132 2,250
2,818 3,000
4,706 9,000
0 2,700
0 400
1,770 4,800

FEnding eash

plus Invest

1,385,012
1,009,468
4,551,688
2,566,866
4,135,781
0
36,448
132,735
19,886
6,907
158,548
145,903
78,299
423,622
79,602
(20,798)
(48,043)
©
541,401
567,388
315
48,617
61,625

5,690
135,646
47,416
196,612
148,913
419
(2,923)
20,017
14,820
21,853
886
20

17,323



Fiscal Year 2018 Budget Summaries

DUI Equipment Fund
Federally Seized Drug Fund
Forfeited State Funds
HAVA Election Fund
Impact Fee Fund

Maintenance/ Child Support Fund
Gibson Memorial Fund

Schnell Memorial Fund

Wolfgram Memorial Fund

Marriage and Civil Union Fund

Sale in Error Fund

Financial Compliance Unit Fund
State's Attorney Forfeited Funds
Animal Services Capital Project Fund

Animal Services Bond Fund

Total

(Continued)

Beginning cash
plus Invest,
43,391
100,344
36,074
2,376
o
25,215
101,397
22,711
10,027
4,295
1,352
9,042
30,748
2,367

126,245

19,121,958

Projected

40,537
8,250

14,514
10,000
37,745
12,100

300

100

100
1,200

0
7,790
8,010
228434

0

25,005,043

Ending cash

plus Tnvest,
80,000 3,928
60,000 48,594
48,000 2,588
10,000 2,376
37,700 48
20,000 17,315
20,000 81,697
10,000 12,811
7,800 2,327
800 4,695
1,700 (348)
27,511 16,832
11,000 27,758
0 2,367
126,245 0
27,045,690 16,710,951

In Previous years the General Fund Levy rate has increased at the expense of other funds, due to no rate maximum for the General Fund.,
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Boone County, Illinois

Cash Flow

General Fund
Revenues
Beginning Balance
Revenues
Appropriations
Fund Balance Transfers
Ending Balance

Note: Fund Balance 'I'ranster 1s to Shentt's
Vehicle Replacement Fund

Revenues by Source

Property Taxes
Sales Taxes

Other Taxes
Licenses & Permits
Fines & Fees
Other

Transfer In

Total

'Ending Balance (Cash and CD's) November 30, 2017

Non Spendable (Not-liquid) $0
The purpose of the General Fund reserve
is to provide working cash until the Property
taxes are deposited and fund emergencies.

Spendable:
1. "Stbilization" Rainy Day $1,524,961
Total - $1,524,961

Y 17

Setimate

1,311,652

16,546,365

16,333,056
0

1,524,961

Y '17

6,080,515
1,398,715
2,055,147
218,378
2,280,511
1,781,957

1,831,142

16,546,365

The General Fund Levy has previously increased due to no rate max per [llinois Statutes,

FY '18

3 o T

1,524,961

16,913,566

16,909,515
144,000

1,385,012

FY 18
Peciapted
6,428,334
1,412,702
3,037,467

229,262
2,081,938
1,910,225
1,813,638

16,913,566



Boone County, Illinois
General Fund

Appropriations & Expenditures

FY '16 FY "17 FY 17 FY '18
Actual Budget Estimate , wdge
Administration (51)
Personn
401.151 County Administrator Salary 124,791 126,096 125,981 129,904
401.251 Office Manager 24,485 31,512 25,424 32,464
401.351 Assistant to the Administrator 48,280 50,000 36,460 80,000
401.451 Temporary Administrative Assistant 0 0 0 0
Materiale & Sercic
451,000 Office Supplies 1,074 2400 2,186 217
465.000 Publications 99 320 303 200
504.000 FEquipment Maintenance 6,092 6,252 5976 6,180
524.000 Travel 2,827 2,500 1,403 2,500
525.000 Training & Conferences 2,559 2,560 2,203 2,560
526.000 Postage 2,700 556 162 1,200
527.000 Publishing & Advertising 906 1,295 494 600
542.000 Dues 1,692 1,980 1,624 1,980
Equipment
604.000 Office Equipment 158 150 138 150
Total 215,665 225,621 202,356 259,909

Estimate Spending Column is composed of actual expenditures for 12/1/2016 through 9/30/17,
and estimated expenditures from 10/1/2017 to 11/30/2017.




Boone County, Illinois
General Fund

Appropriations & Expenditures

FY '16 FY 17 FY '17 FY '18
Actuzl Budge Eatimate Budget
Grants (52)

810.100 Growth Dimensions 41,000 34,950 34,951 34,950
810.200 CASA 45,000 25,000 25,000 25,000
810.300 Soil and Water District 33,000 32,340 33,000 27,340

810.400 Tourism 900 0 0 0
Veterans 15,000 15,000 15,000
Total 119,900 107,290 107,951 102,290

Estimate Spending Column is composed of actual expenditures for 12/1/2016 through 9/30/17,
and estimated expenditures from 10,/1/2017 1o 11/30/2017.
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Boone County, Illinois

General Fund

Appropriations & Expenditures

FY "16 FY "17
Supervisor of Assessments (53)
Personn
401.153 Supervisor of Assessments Salary 72,015 72,740
401.253 Clerks Wages 108,090 109,171
402,053 Overtime 0 0
aterials i

451.000 Office Supplies 791 1,000
504,000 Equipment Maintenance 4,723 3,622
524.000 Travel 0 800
525.000 Training & Conferences 0 2,200
526.000 Postage 7,887 8,897
527.000 Publishing & Advertising 16,019 12,335
528.000 Printing 6,495 5,500
533.000 Mn[‘)piug Services 965 1,000
535.000 Other Professional Services 520 2,290
542.000 Dues 424 994
604.000 Office Equipment 0

Total 217,929 220,549

FY 17
Fistimate

81,224
92,511

620
3,506
538
1,169
2,079
12,934
1,255
999
406
306

197,546

FY "18
Budget

72,000
115,139
0

1,200
4,800
1,050
2,760
500
21,500
16,500
1,200
1,000
1,000

1,000

239,649

Estimate Spending Column is composed of actual expenditures for 12/1/2016 through 9/30/17,
and estimated expenditures from 10/1/2017 to 11/30/2017.



1114017 Boone County, Illinois
General Fund

Appropriations & Expenditures

FY '16 kY "17 KY '17 Y "18
Actual Budgpet Lstimate Budget
Board of Review (54)
Personnel
401.154 Board Members Salary 17,203 17,402 17,382 17,928
Maierials & Services
451,000 Office Supplies 98 200 100 250
524.000 Travel 827 1,000 442 1,100
525.000 Training & Conferences 952 1,800 2,412 2,100
526.000 Postage 0 1,000 1,000 1,000
527.000 Publishing & Advertising 65 150 67 150
535.000 Other Professional Services 4,683 2,500 2,000 2,000
542.000 Dues 25 40 0 40
604.000 Office Equipment 0 0 1,500
Total 23,854 24,092 23,403 26,068

Estimate Spending Column is composed of actual expenditures for 12/1/2016 through 9/30/17,
and estimated expenditures from 10/1/2017 1o 11/30/2017.



Circuit Clerk (55)

401.155
401.255
401.355
402,055

451.000
504.000
524.000
525.000
526.000
528.000
542.000
548.000

604.000

Personnel

Circuit Clerk's Salary
Regular Wages / Clerk's
Wages / Non - Union
Overtime

teri rvi
Office Supplies
Equipment Maintenance
Travel
Training & Conferences
Postage
Printing & Reproducing
Dues
Rental Equipment

Equipment
Office Equipment

Boone County, Illinois

General Fund

Appropriations & Expenditures

Y '16 FY '17
Actu Budget
67,845 71,237
401,060 620,221
45,383 75,858
2,534 4,000
4,866 10,000
585 200
1,028 1,000
0 0
14,400 14,400
1,009 0
0 0
0 0
0 500
Total 538,711 798,116

FY "17
Estimate

70,924

603,937
64,004
2,451

516

765,958

Y '18
[hjgjpgt;

72,661
654,624
51,501
4,000

10,000
200
1,000
0
14,400
0
0
0

0

808,386

Estimate Spending Column is composed of actual expenditures for 12/1/2016 through 9/30/17,
and estimated expenditures from 10/1/2017 1o 11/30/2017.



Appropriations & Expenditures

Coroner (56)

401.156
401.256
401.356

451.000
452.000
453.000
504.000
522.000
524,000
525.000
526.000
535.000
535.055
542,000
547.000

604.000

§06.300

Personnel

Coroner Salary
Deputy Salaries

Secretary
Office Supplies
Medical Supplies

Morgue Maintenance & Supplies
Equipment Maintenance
Telephone

Travel

Training & Conferences

Postage

Other Professionals Services
Disposition Services

Dues

Laboratory Fees

Equipment
Equipment

Other Expenditures
Coroner Inquest

Total

Boone County, Illinois

General Fund

FY '16 FY 17
Actual Budpet
55,316 58,081
17,551 20,913
30,966 28,597
1,529 1,600
1,150 2,000
2,897 5,000
648 720
2,065 2,300
2,365 3,000
1,978 2,000
560 600
29,250 32,000
0 500
350 350
5,250 7,000
428 0
0 0
152,303 164,661

FY 17
!'.'.itiman.

57,826
17,786
31,187

866
1,943
3,361

804
2,161
3,328
2,010

200

28,789
0

350

7,240

549

0

158,398

Y '18
Budget

59,243
23,045
29,469

1,600
2,000
5,000
720
2,300
3,000
2,000
600
33,500
1,100
542
10,000

0

174,119

Estimate Spending Column is composed of actual expenditures for 12/1/2016 through 9/30/17,
and estimated expenditures from 10/1/2017 to 11/30/2017.



Boone County, Illinois
General Fund

Appropriations & Expenditures

FY '16 FY "17 FY "17 FY '18
Actual Budget Estimate Budget
County Board (57)
Pessonnel
401.157 Chairman's Salary 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000
465.000 Publications 0 0 0 0
521.000 Insurance, Bonds 0 0 0 0
524.000 Travel 9,352 9,585 8,012 9,585
525.000 Training & Conferences 0 0 0 0
535.000 Other Professional Services 2 0 0 0
541.100 Per Diem 42,900 43,500 46,610 42,120
541.200 Liguor Commission 0 0 0 0
542.000 Dues 3,715 4,250 2,865 4,150
Total 67,969 69,335 69,487 67,855

Estimate Spending Column is composed of actual expenditures for 12/1/2016 through 9/30/17,
and estimated expenditures from 10/1/2017 to 11/30/2017.

10



County Buildings (58)

401.058
402.058

451.000
453.000
461.000
463.000
501.000
504.000
511.000
512.000
522.000
523.000
525.000
548.000

604.000

Person

Regular Wages
Overtime

Materials & Services
Office Supplies

Maintenance Supplies
Fuel

Uniforms

Property Maintenance
Equipment Maintenance
Snow Removwal

Waste Disposal
Telephone

Utilities

Training & Conferences
Rental Equipment

Equipment

Equipment

Boone County, Illinois
General Fund

Appropriations & Expenditures

FY 16 FY "17
Actual Budget
152,317 158,449
0 0
0 0
7,890 9,500

75 1,390
2,300 2,500
8,071 8,200
7,522 10,000
1,307 2,000
1,151 1,400

96,124 89,000
287,002 289,714
0 500
0 250
86 250
Total 563,845 573,153

FY "17

154,961
520

0
7,578
259
4,800
7,461
10,390
1,130
1,211
92,252
306,152
0
0

35

586,750

FY '18
udget

168,794
0

0
9,500
1,300
2,500
8,200
10,000
2,000
1,400

89,151
285 582
500
250

250

579,517

Estimate Spending Column is composed of actual expenditures for 12/1/2016 through 9/30/17,
and estimated expenditures from 10/1/2017 to 11/30/2017.
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County Clerk (59)

401.159
401.259

451.000
464.000
504.000
524.000
525.000
526,000
528.000
534.000
542.000
548.000

604.000

812.000

Note:

Pessonnel

County Clerk's Salary
Regular Wages / Clerk's

Office Supplies
Revenue Stamps
Equipment Maintenance
Travel

Training & Conferences
Postage

Printing

Data Processing

[Dues

Rental |"",(]uipmcnc
Equipment
Equipment
Register Fees / City

Boone County, Illinois

General Fund

Appropriations & Expenditures

FY '16
Actual

80,207
161,834

3,964
0
163
640
2,098
2,500
2,208
30,233
365
4,034

280

Total 288,527

FY 17
Sudge

81,709
164,612

6,500
0
500
1,000
2,000
5,000
3,500
23,897
365
5,000

350

294,433

FY "7
Estimate

81,412
156,782

4,411
0
257
222
120
5,800
6,125
32,107
365
3,830

315

291,747

FY 18
Budget

83,343
165,893

6,500
0
500
750
2,000
5,000
3,200
15,000
365
4,750

475

287,776

Estimate Spending Column is composed of actual expenditures for 12/1/2016 through 9/30/17,
and estimated expenditures from 10,/1/2017 1o 11/30/2017.
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Boone County, Illinois
General Fund

Appropriations & Expenditures

FY '16 FY 17 FY 17 FY 18
tus Budget Fstimate Budget
County Farm (60)
) R
467.000 Fertlizer & Seed 0 0 0 0
535.000 Other Professioanl Services 0 0 0 0
546,000 Storage 0 0 0 0
Other Expenditures
811.000 Property Taxes 2,842 2,940 2,873 3,100
900.100 Contingencies 0 0 79 0
Total 2,842 2,940 2,952 3,100

Estimate Spending Column is composed of actual expenditures for 12/1/2016 through 9/30/17,
and estimated expenditures from 10/1/2017 wo 11/30/2017.
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Emergency Management Agency (61)

401.161
401.261
402.061

451.000
453.000
461.000
465.000
503.000
504.000
522.000
524.000
525.000
526.000
535.000
542.000

604.000

IJ!.EE‘!!!I!!.I

Coordinator Salary
Assistant Coordinator
Owvertime
Materials & Services
Office Supplies
Mamntenance Supplies
Fuel

Publications

Vehicle Maintenance
Fiquipment Maintenance
Telephone

Travel

Training & Conferences

Postage

Other Professional Services

Dues
Equipment

Equipment

Boone County, Illinois

General Fund

FY'16
Actual

45,878
4,162

100

1,415

1,169
105
990

2,303
102
200
400

140

56,961

Appropriations & Expenditures

FY 17
Budget

46,336
4,101

2,200
400
3,000

3,500
900
1,500
500
2,500
176
500
500

1,500

67,673

FY "17
Listunate

475

60,204

FY '8
Budget

47,735
4,161
1,000

2,200
400
3,000
0
3,500
900
1,500
500
2,500
176
500
500

1,500

70,072

Estimate Spending Column is composed of actual expenditures for 12/1/2016 through 9/30/17,
and estimated expenditures from 10/1/2017 to 11/30/2017.
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Boone County, Illinois
General Fund

Appropriations & Expenditures

FY '16 FY '17 FY '"17 FY '18
Actual Budget Iistimate Budger
Regional Office of Education (62)
Other Expenditures
862.000 Educational Services 90,479 82,876 82,722 91,762
Total 90,479 82,876 82,722 91,762

Estimate Spending Column is composed of actual expenditures for 12/1/2016 through 9/30/17,
and estimated expenditures from 10/1/2017 to 11/30/2017.
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Boone County, Illinois

General Fund

Appropriations & Expenditures

FY '16 FY "17 FY 17 FY "18
Actual 31 5'19;'; Iistimate Budge
Local Emergency Planning Commission (63)
Materials and Services
451,000 Office Supplies ] 100 100 100
465.000 Publications 0 700 700 700
522.000 Telephone 0 0 0 0
524,000 Travel 0 1,500 1,500 1,500
525.000 Training and Conferences 532 2,000 1,750 1,750
526.000 Postage 0 100 0 0
542.000 Dues 0 0 0 0
Equipment
604.000 Hquipment 0 0 0 0
Total 532 4,400 4,050 4,050

Estimate Spending Column is composed of actual expenditures for 12/1/2016 through 9/30/17,
and estimated expenditures from 10/1/2017 o 11/30/2017.
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Boone County, Illinois

General Fund

Appropriations & Expenditures

FY '16 FY "17
Actual Budget
Judges (64)
Personnel
401.164 Judge Salary 1,923 2,000
401.264 Administrative Assistant Salary 16,703 20,280
401.364 Intern 0 0
451.000 Office Supplies 2,890 3,000
465.000 Publications 5,870 4,900
504.000 Equipment Maintenance 2,222 2,000
524.000 Travel 147 250
Equipment
604.000 Equipment 11 1,000
Total 30,467 33,430

FY '17
Listimate

2,000
16,864

2,993

6,067

2,273
58

316

30,571

Y '18

2,000
20,686

3,000

4,900

2,000
250

1,000

33,836

Estimate Spending Column is composed of actual expenditures for 12/1/2016 through 9/30/17,
and estimated expenditures from 10/1/2017 1o 11/30/2017.



Boone County, Illinois

General Fund

Appropriations & Expenditures

Y 16 EX 17 Y 17 Y '18
Actual Budget Estimate Budget
Jurors & Other Legal Services (65)
Materials & Services
401.065 Interpreter Wages 34,958 40,680 38,379 46,680
451.000 Jury Office Supplies 184 400 201 400
465.000 Publications 2,044 1,500 1,135 1,500
532.200 Legal Services / Rotation 46,290 56,000 42342 46,000
532300 Legal Services / Contract 40,387 40,000 40,000 40,000
535.100 Other Professional Services 30,077 20,000 22,043 22,500
535300 Court Administrator Services 11,000 10,000 0 10,000
Other Expenditures
806.100 Grand Jury Per Diem 8,450 2,800 2,635 3,000
806.200 Petit Jury Per Diem 73,114 42,000 32414 42,000
807.000 Meals & Lodging 1,774 2,000 501 2,000
814.000 Indigent Court Cost 0 0 0 0
Total 248,278 221,380 179,649 214,080

Estimate Spending Column is composed of actual expenditures for 12/1/2016 through 9/30/17,
and estimated expenditures from 10/1/2017 1o 11/30/2017.
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Boone County, Illinois
General Fund

Appropriations & Expenditures

'Y '16 Y "7 FY 17 Y "18
Actua Budget Listimate Budget

Court Services (66)
535.200 Court Reporter Services 38,000 36,000 44,066 36,000
808.700 Court Psych. Evaluation 600 2,000 2,226 2,000
808,000 Witness Fees 10,089 14,000 5,227 14,000
Total 48,689 52,000 51,520 52,000

Estimate Spending Column is composed of actual expenditures for 12/1/2016 through 9/30/17,
and estimated expenditures from 10/1/2017 o 11/30/2017.
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Boone County, lllinois

General Fund

Appropriations & Expenditures

FY '16 FY "7 FY '17 FY '18
Actual Budget Estimate Budget
Probation (69)
Personnel
401,169 Supervisor Salary 70,722 73,080 75,584 75,280
401.269 Probation Officer Salaries 261,331 270,369 266,471 277,363
401.369 Secretary Wages 24,212 26,092 26,060 26,880
402.069 Overtime 0 0 0 0
Materials & Scrvices
451.000 Office Supplies 2,564 3,000 3,847 8,000
465.000 Publications 0 0 0 0
504.000 Equipment Maintenance 2,115 5,000 4,408 5,000
524.000 Travel 821 2,000 823 2,000
525.000 Training & Conferences 0 i 0 0
526.000 Postage 650 1,500 1,000 1,500
528.000 Printing & Reproducing 478 500 344 500
535,000 Other Professional Services 4,879 0 186 0
542,000 Dues 350 350 350 350
Hanime
604,000 Equipment 0 0 Q 0
b
809.000 Juvenile Placement 28,750 66,000 46,100 61,000
Total 396,872 447,891 425,172 457,873

Note: (1) additional Officer added FY 2016.

Estimate Spending Column is composed of actual expenditures for 12/1/2016 through 9/30/17,
and estimated expenditures from 10/1/2017 o 11/30/2017.
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Boone County, Illinois

General Fund

Appropriations & Expenditures

FY '16
Actual
City-County Public Safety Building (70)
Personnel
401.070 Employce Regular Wages 1,143,021
402,070 Overtime 118,086
Materials & Services
451.000 Office Supplics 11,371
453.000 Maintenance Supplies 8,291
461.000 Fucl 157
463.000 Uniforms 13,765
501.000 Property Maintenance 12,299
504.000 Equipment Maintenance 102,705
511.000 Snow Removal 778
512.000 Waste Disposal 2,432
523.000 Unlities 6,928
525.000 Training & Conferences 3,006
526.000 Postage 564
527.000 Publishing and Advertsing 0
535.000 Other Professional Services 719
542,000 Dues 0
548.000 Rental Equipment 7,077
Equipment
604.000 Equipment 13,532
999.070 Renovation Upgrade and Expansion PSB 0
Total 1,444,730

Note: Two additional Dispatcher positions are added in FY 2015,

One Additional Records Position added Fy 2016,

FY '17
Budget

1,237,229
80,000

11,000
8,000
600
15,950

9,700
112,410
2,450
3,360
16,000
3,000
1,000
0
850
0
9,060

2,640
0

1,513,249

Y "17
Lstimate

1,155,168
117,662

11,171
10,882
237
16,879

10,765
96,981
1,190
2,679
13,791
84
596
0
135
0
8,977

1,448,413

1,315,065
96,000

11,000
8,000
600
15,950

9,700
148,420
2,450
3,360
16,000
5,500
1,000
0
850
0
9,060

10,100
0

1,653,055

Estimate Spending Column is composed of actual expenditures for 12/1/2016 through 9/30/17,
and estimated expenditures from 10/1/2017 10 11/30/2017.
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Boone County, Illinois
General Fund

Appropriations & Expenditures

Y "16 FY'17 FY "17 FY "18

Actual Rudge ligtimate Budget
County Corrections (71)

Persony
401.171 Employee Wages (Union) 1,963,062 2,127,355 2,089,703 2,178,681
401.271 Jail Supervisor 87,011 88,891 88,887 90,669
401,371 Jail Administrative Assistant 34,823 35,188 35,999 35,892
402.071 Overtime 325,244 180,000 187,500 180,000
451.000 Office Supplies 6,003 6,000 5,155 6,500
451.200 Materials Office (Work Release) 0 0 0 0
453.000 Maintenance Supplies 52,123 32,000 37,962 33,500
461.000 Fuel 491 800 474 800
462.000 Food 220,981 244,235 242,394 248,235
463.000 Uniforms 5,545 30,750 28719 30,750
501.000 Property Maintenance 2,028 1,800 2,011 1,800
503.000 Vehicle Mamntenance 1,445 1,500 1,295 1,500
504.000 Equipment Maintenance 30,665 35,500 31,146 35,500
511.000 Snow Removal 390 1,000 500 1,000
512.000 Waste Disposal 3,398 3,800 4,393 4,300
521.000 General Insurance & Bonds 466 500 78 500
525.000 Training & Conferences 36,190 21,750 16,681 21,750
526.000 Postage 225 225 94 275
527,000 Publishing and Advertising 1,996 1,250 2,223 1,250
528,000 Printing & Reproducing 1,898 2,000 1,256 2,000
535.000 Other Professional Services 59,321 65,957 62,919 65,957
542.000 Dues 0 250 149 250
Equipment
604.000 Equipment 4,379 5,000 6,284 13,400
Total 2,837,684 2,885,751 2,845,823 2,954,509

Note:  Two additional Correction's Officer positions added FY 2016.

Estimate Spending Column is composed of actual expenditures for 12/1/2016 through 9/30/17,
and estimated expenditures from 10/1/2017 1o 11/30/2017.
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Boone County, Illinois

General Fund

Appropriations & Expenditures

FY '16 FY 17
Actual Budget
Public Defender (72)
E h‘lﬁ!!nllgl
401.172 Public Defender Salary 149,850 149,850
401.272  Assistant Public Defender Salary 156,944 161,105
401.372 Secretary Wages 68,015 71,783
401.472 Intern/ Law Clerk 0 0
Materials & Services
451.000 Office Supplies 2,190 2,400
465,000 Publications 5,885 5,897
504.000 Equipment Maintenance 2,496 1,500
523,000 Utilities 4,379 6,880
525.000 Training & Conferences 1,797 2,500
526.000 Postage 681 564
542,000 Dues 1,155 1,267
604.000 Equipment 0 0
501.300 Lease of Pmperry 22788 22,788
Total 416,780 426,534

Y "7
listimate

149,850

159,983

69,232
0

2,372
5,687
2,157
5,807

068
461
121
0
22,788

419,517

FY "8
Bu

149,850

165,968

73,084
0

2,750
5,528
2,294
6,880
2,500
588
1,276
0
22,788

433,506

Estimate Spending Column is composed of actual expenditures for 12/1/2016 through 9/30/17,
and estimated expenditures from 10/1/2017 to 11/30/2017.
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Boone County, Illinois
General Fund

Appropriations & Expenditures

FY '16 FY "17
Actual Budget
Sheriff (73)
e 18]
401.173 Sheriff's Salary 112,665 112,665
401.273 Deputies Salaries 2,846,556 2,875,572
402.073 Overtime 211,317 190,000
Materia ervi
451.000 Office Supplies 12,009 9,300
461.000 Fuel 78,936 130,000
463.000 Uniforms 38,648 41,675
465.000 Publications 0 LA7T
503.000 Maintenance of Vehicles 72,025 75,000
504.000 E,",g!uipm{;ut Maintenance 60,855 62,780
523.000 Utilities 0 0
524.000 Travel 5,551 15,000
525.000 Training & Conferences 43,041 44,925
526.000 Postage 2,551 3,617
527.000 Publshing and Advertising 0 0
535.000 Other Professional Services 16,438 15,000
542.000 Dues 1,818 1,850
575.000 Laboratory Fees 128 400
Fqui
604.000 Equipment 22,124 0
605.000 Equipment (Patrol vehicles) 0 0
799.100 Community Policing ] 2,500
799.200 K -9 Unit 3,279 5,400
799.300 Firing Range 2,170 5,000
Total 3,530,110 3,591,861
Note: Two additional Deputy positons added FY 2016,

Fy "7
ll‘ nI!DﬂI;‘

114,916
2,926,287
155,785

9,573

117,616
35214
1,171
04,128
56,379
0
10,272
44,078
1,114
0
27,016
1,715
307

0

0
1,190
6,320
2,233

3,605,313

FY '18
Budge

117,216
2,985,228
200,000

9,300

130,000
41,675
1,177
85,000
62,780
0
15,000
44,925
3,617
0
15,000
2,450
400

0

0
2,500
5,400
5,000

3,726,668

Estimate Spending Column is composed of actual expenditures for 12/1/2016 through 9/30/17,
and cstimated expenditures from 10/1/2017 to 11/30/2017.
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Boone County, Illinois
General Fund

Appropriations & Expenditures

Y '16 FY "17 FY "17 FY '18

Actual Budget stimate Budget
State's Attorney (75)

Personnel
401.175 State's Attorney Salary 166,508 166,501 166,507 166,508
401.275 Assistant State's Attorney Salary 384,267 466,903 468,880 487,797
401.375 Secretary Wages 142,810 120,065 112,351 116,896
401.475 Intern 0 0 0 0
401.575 Grant Wages 96,891 27,417 36,953 23,850
402.075 Overtime 0 0 0 0
Materials 8 Services
451,000 Office Supplies 6,817 8,900 6,714 8,900
465.000 Publications 9,015 8,000 7,303 8,000
504.000 Equipment Maintenance 0 200 18 200
524.000 Travel 2,976 2,500 900 2,500
525.000 Training & Conferences 1,791 4,000 0 4,000
526.000 Postage 4,786 4,000 531 4,000
532.000 State's Attorney Appellate Serv. 18,000 18,000 18,000 18,000
535.000 Other Professional Services 332 1,300 503 1,300
542,000 Dues 1,712 3,600 2,841 3,600
604.000 Office Equipment 7,245 6,700 7,168 8,700
Total 843,151 838,086 828,669 854,251

Estimate Spending Column is composed of actual expenditures for 12/1/2016 through 9/30/17,
and estimated expenditures from 10/1/2017 1o 11/30/2017.
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Boone County, Illinois
General Fund

Appropriations & Expenditures

FY '16 Y "17 FY "7 FY "8
Actual Budget Hstimate idge
Treasurer (76)
401.176 Treasurer's Salary 73,111 74,606 74,291 76,098
401.276 Wages / Clerk's 75,906 76,672 76,308 80,161
402.076 Overtime 14 0 0 0
crials vi
451.000 Office Supplies 1,356 1,400 1,277 1,400
465.000 Publications 0 0 0 0
504.000 Equipment Maintenance 221 500 347 500
524.000 Travel 635 700 472 700
525.000 Training & Conferences 2 0 0 0 0
526.000 Postage 10,664 11,200 7,909 11,200
527.000 Publishing & Advertising 490 515 310 515
528000 Printing 4,494 4,500 3,893 4,500
535,000 Other Professional Services 0 0 55 0
542,000 Dues 0 450 600 450
Equipment
604.000 Equipment 0 0 0 0
Total 166,390 170,543 165,462 175,524

Estimate Spending Column is composed of actual expenditures for 12/1/2016 through 9/30/17,
and estimated expenditures from 10/1/2017 1o 11/30/2017.
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Boone County, Illinois
General Fund

Appropriations & Expenditures

Y "16 FY "17 Y '17 1Y '8
Actual Budget Listimate Budget
Zoning Board of Appeals (77)
Materials & Services
524.000 Travel 0 200 0 200
525000 Training & Conferences 0 100 0 100
527.000 Publishing & Adverdsing 0 100 100 100
541.000 Per Diem 2,560 2,000 500 2,000
Total 2,560 2,400 600 2,400

Estimate Spending Column is composed of actual expenditures for 12/1/2016 through 9/30/17,
and estimated expenditures from 10/1/2017 to 11/30/2017.
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Planning (78)

401.107
401.207
401.307
401.407
402.007

451.000
465.000
504.000
522.000
524.000
525.000
526.000
527.000
528.000
533.000
535.000
542.000

Personncl

Planner

Associate Planner
Associate Planner
Planning Technician
Overtime

Office Supplies
Publications

Equipment Maintenance
Telephone

Travel

Training & Conferences
Postage

Publishing & Advertising
Printing

GIS Mapping

Other Professional Services
l‘) ues

Boone County, Illinois

General Fund

Appropriations & Expenditures

FY "6

[= B o R = == o B o o [ o S e o o i o [ v ]

28

FY'17
Budget

55,000

o o o

2,500

3,010
300
625

2,500

5

1,500

250

500
350

Y "17

Fastimate:

55,000

oo o

FY '18
Budget

56,661
0

0
0
0

1,000
1,000

500
2,500

1,500
500

6,000
350



Boone County, Illinois
General Fund

Appropriations & Expenditures

Y 'lo Y "7 FY "17
Planning (78) Actual Budget istim:
Equipment
604.000 Office Equipment 0 1,000 0
o 111
999.500 Refunds 0 250 0
499.000 Miscellaneous 0 250 0
899.037 Health Insurance Fund 0 0 0
899,900 Transfer Out - City 0 0 0
899.001 Transfer Out - ('_lmmr.y 0 0 0
Total App. & Exp. 0 68,110 60,988

d

FY "18

70,011

Estimate Spending Column is composed of actual expenditures for 12/1/2016 through 9/30/17,

and estimated expenditures from 10/1/2017 to 11/30/2017.
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Boone County, Illinois
General Fund

Appropriations & Expenditures

FY '16 FY '"17 FY "17
Actual Budget Estimate
Building Deptastment (80)
401,106 Senior Hu‘l]cling Inspcr:mr 60,725 61,348 61,855
401.206 Zoning Officer 33,805 34,156 34,516
401.306 Part-time Building Inspector 0 0 0
401.480 Plumbing Inspector (PT) 12,983 12,861 13,107
401.580 Electrical Inspector (PT) 12,983 12,861 13,107
401.606 Sc,-crum:y/ Permit Technician 0 0 0
401.706 Part-time wages plumber/electrical 0 0 0
402.006 Overtime 0 0 0
451.000 Office Supplies 278 700 456
461.000 Fuel 1,132 2,400 971
463.000 Uniforms 0 0 0
465.000 Publications 245 500 0
503.000 Maintenance of Vehicles 1,687 2,500 1,672
504.000 Equipment Maintenance 1,498 1,800 1,394
522.000 Telephone 0 0 0
524.000 Travel 0 0 0
525.000 Training & Conferences 190 500 0
526.000 Postage 0 50 0
527.000 Publishing & Advertising 0 100 0
528.000 Printing 941 706 412
533.000 Mapping Services 0 0 0
535,000 Other Professional Services 2,434 1,500 996
535.800 Software Maintenance 5,100 5,340 5,350
542,000 Dues 145 300 145
999.500 Refunds 150 ; 500 0
Equipment

604.000 Equipment 0 0 0

Total App. & Exp. 134,296 138,122 133,982

FY '8

64,935
36,251
0
13,249
13,249
0
0
0

700
2,400

500
2,500
1,800

500
50
100
706

1,500

5,340
300

500

144,580

Estimate Spending Column is composed of actual expenditures for 12/1/2016 through 9/30/17,

and estimated expenditures from 10/1/2017 o 11/30/2017.
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Boone County, Illinois
General Fund

Approptiations & Expenditures

FY '16 AT FY 17
Actual Budget Lstimate
Audit (81)
Materials & Services
551.000 Annual Final Audit 47,175 43,650 50,818
552.000 Other Audit Services 2,600 3,880 3,000
Total 49,715 47,530 53,818

FY 18

43,815
3,725

47,540

Estimate Spending Column is composed of actual expenditures for 12/1/2016 through 9/30/17,

and estimated expenditures from 10/1/2017 1o 11/30/2017.
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Election (82)
Personnel

401.282 Wages / Clerk's
Materials & Services

455.000 Election Supplies
Other Expenditures

815.000 Voter Registration
899.100 HAVA
809.200 NVRA

Boone County, Illinois

General Fund

Appropriations 8 Expenditures

FY '16
Actual

4,810

139,977

33,400

Total 178,187

FY ‘17 FY '17
Budget Listimate
5,000 1,507
210,000 174,431
30,000 21,275
0 0
0 0
245,000 197,213

FY '18
Budget

5,000

158,000

35,000
0
0

198,000

Estimate Spending Column is composed of actual expenditures for 12/1/2016 through 9/30/17,
and estimated expenditures from 10/1/2017 to 11/30/2017.
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Boone County, Illinois

General Fund

FY "6
Actual

Geographical Information System - GIS (83)

401.183
401.283
451.000
465.000
504.000
524.000
525.000
526.000
535.000
542.000
604.000

Materials & Services

GIS Coordinator

G1S Spectalist

Office Supplies
Publications

Equipment Maintenance
Travel

Training and Conferences
Postape

Other Professional Services
Dues

Equipment

Total

Note: Beginning FY 2017, fund has been moved to Special Funds, GIS Fund (116)

39,707
38,017
42

1,124
25
0
0
5,400
110

Appropriations & Expenditures

FY 17
Budlget

L=’

[ BN o B o B e i = B o i o = ) o= B =]

EY '17
Iistimate

o oo QO o o oo

FY 18
Budpet

oo o o

Estimate Spending Column is composed of actual expenditures for 12/1/2016 through 9/30/17,
and estimated expenditures from 10/1/2017 10 11/30/2017.
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Boone County, Illinois

General Fund

Appropriations & Expenditures

FY "16 FY "17 FY "17
Actual Budget Estimate
Contingencies (84)
Tx =11 i 1
900.100 Contingencies #1 14,879 20,000 : 40,941
900.200 Contingencies #2 0 0 0
900.300 Sick Time Buy Back 0 6,000 0
Total 14,879 26,000 40,941

Y "18
Budget

10,602
0
6,000

16,602

Estimate Spending Column is composed of actual expendituses for 12/1/2016 through 9/30/17,

and estimated expenditures from 10/1/2017 to 11/30/2017.
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Boone County, {linois
General Fund

Appropriations & Expenditures

FY '16 FY 17

Actual Budget
Information Technology (85)
401.185 Computer Coordinator 39,622 52,000
465.000 Publications 0 ]
522.000 Telephone 8,833 12,600
524.000 Travel 262 500
525.000 Training and Conferences 0 250
535700 Other Prof. Services (Website) 3,391 21,500
535.800 Other Prof. Services (License Fees) 101,670 03,156
535.900 Other Prof. Services (Comp. Maint) 21,133 28,500
542.000 Dues 0 0
604.000  Equipment 15,484 10,000
604.200 Computer Replacement 17,396 2,000
900.100 Contingencies 0 100

Total 207,791 220,606

FY "7
Fstimate

12,808
820
6,954
0
0
3,128
75,589
37,199
0
16,817
0
300

153,615

FY "18
Budpe

50,000
0
12,600
500
250
36,000
95,776
17,000
0
7,000
2,000
100

221,226

Estimate Spending Column is composed of actual expenditures for 12/1/2016 through 9/30/17,
and estimated expenditures from 10/1/2017 1o 11/30/2017.
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Boone County, Illinois
General Fund

Appropriations & Expenditures

'Y 16 FY 17 FY "7 FY '18
Actual Budget Estimate Budget
Other Professional Services and Capital (86)
o SIVICES
535.500 Other Prof. Sc:.wicus/lcgal 12,140 14,700 14,964 10,000
535.000 Other Prof. Services (chjun'[} 15,995 0 4,024 10,000
604.400 Accounting Software 0 0 0 0
604.500 Bulding Maintenance 490 4,000 505 2,000
604.600 Computer upgrades 0 15,151 0 0
501.300 Rent Sheriff's Storage 48,000 48,000 20,000 52,000
Total 76,625 81,851 39,493 74,000

Estimate Spending Column is composed of actual expenditures for 12/1/2016 through 9/30/17,
and estimated expenditures from 10/1/2017 to 11/30/2017.
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Boone County, 1llinois

General Fund

Appropriations & Expenditures

Y '16
Actu;
Logan Avenue Building Maintenance (87)
401.187 Wages 17,669
453.000 Maintenance Supplies 5,581
501.000 Property Maintenance 16,957
504.000 Equipment Maintenance 557
512,000 Waste Disposal 2,381
522.000 Telephone 0
523.000 Utilites 17,888
604.000 Equipment 0
Total 61,032

FY '17
Budget

15,354
5,500
10,000
3,000
1,700
0
17,000

52,554

FY "17
Estimate

17,698

6,683

9411

2,199

1,544
0

19,606
0

57,142

FY'18
Budget

18,235

06,683

92,410

2,199

1,544
Q

19,605
0

57,676

Estimate Spending Column is composed of actual expenditures for 12/1/2016 through 9/30/17,
and estimated cxpenditurcs from 10/1/2017 10 11/30/2017.
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117917
1113n7

Boone County, Illinois

General Fund

Appropriations & Expenditures

Total Opctaling Transfer Outs

899.100
899.012
899.0006

899.007

899.025
899.037

899.018
899.046

Veterans
Animal Control

Animal Building
Planning Department Fund

Landfill Closing Fund
Employee Health Care Fund
City of Belvidere E-911
2008A Bonds

Subtotal Transfer Outs

Total General Fund

Interfund Transfers To:

899.100

899.100 Transportation Building Public Trans.

899.100

Sheriff's Vehicle Fund

Transfer Tort, Bridge, Matching

(Only if Revenues Exceed Budget)
Subtotal Interfund Transfers

Grand Total General Fund

FY '16 FY '17
Actual Budget
0 0
0 0
225,000 0
25,250 0
45,000 65,000
2,685,000 2,750,000
0 0
540,792 307,625
3,521,042 3,122,625
16,633,783 16,820,662
0 0
0 0
0 281,100
0 281,100
16,633,783 17,101,762

38

FY "17
Listimate

0
25,000

i}

65,000
2,910,639

0
40,994

3,041,633

16,333,056

16,333,056

0

50,000
2,450,000

0
307,625

2,807,625

16,909,515

144,000
0
0

144,000

17,053,515



Boone County, Illinois
Special Funds

List

County Highway Fund (02)
County Bridge Fund (03)
County Matching Fund (04)
Motor Fuel Tax Fund (05)
Planning Department Fund (07)
Animal ServicesFund (12)
Antmal Services Building and Maintenance Fund (11)
Animal Services Donation Fund (120)
Pet Population Fund (100)
County Health Department Fund (13)
Board of Health Grant Fund (14)
FICA Retrement Fund (15)
IMRF Retirement Fund (16)

Tort Immunity/General Liability Fund (18)
Court Security Fund (19)

Law Library Fund (20)
Employee Health Care Fund (37)
Sheriff's Vehicle Replacement Fund (38)
Probation Services Fund (39)
Document Storage Fund (40)
Circuit Clerk Automation Fund (41)
Treasurer Automation Fund (42)
County Recorder Automation Fund (43)
Series 1999 Bond Fund (45)
Series 2008 Bond Fund (46)

Foreclosure Mediation Fund (21)

GIS Fund (116)
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Boone County, [llinois

County Highway Fund (02)

Cash Flow

Beginning Balance
Revenues
Appropriations & Expenditures

Ending Balance

Revenues

301.000
302.000
370.000
380.210
377.060

Property Taxes
Taxes / Prior Years
Interest

Township Grant
Reimbursements

Total Revenues

:“End.in‘é Balance (Cash and CD's) November 30, 2017

‘Non Spendable

Spendable
‘1. "Stabilization" Rainy Day

FY '17
Fstimated

1,304,343
682,236
827,267

1,159,312

FY '16
Actual

443,514
80,976
38
0
188,768

713,296

Revenues

$0

$1,159,312
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FY 17
Budget

562,111
0
200
0
170,000

732,311

Y17
Estimated

525,791
0
0
0
156,445

682,236

FY 18

rojecte

1,159,312
932,256
1,082,100

1,009,468

FY '18
Budget

762,256
0
0
0
170,000

932,256



County Highway Fund (02)

Appropriations & Expenditures

FY '16 Y "7 Y "7 FY "8

Actual Budger Lsnmated Budget
Appropriations & Expenditures

Personnel
401.002 Regular Wages 285,810 281,232 282,000 290,351
402.002 Overnime 14,005 38,301 13,000 40,556
nda!!!ltilalr E; Sgluﬂ.ggﬁ
451.000 Office Supplies 2,387 4,400 4,400 2,500
453.000 Maintenance Supplies 59,074 67,350 67,000 70,000
461.000 Fuel 31,029 63,800 60,000 80,000
463.000 Uniforms 2,946 3,400 3,400 2,800
501.000 Property Maintenance 35,345 73,000 73,000 39,700
503.000 Vehicle Maintenance 8,693 15,400 15,400 18,000
504.000 Equipment Maintenance 1,124 1,300 1,300 1,500
506.000 Maint. of Highways & Bridges 6,875 6,000 6,000 7,500
512,000 Waste Disposal 1,018 2,000 2,200 2,000
521.000 Insurance 149,793 164,767 164,767 149,793
523,000 Udlities 16,942 27,400 25,000 27,400
524.000 Travel 656 2,600 1,500 2,600
526.000 Postage 420 550 550 550
527.000 Publishing & Advertising 1,352 500 500 500
528.000 Printing 1 400 300 400
535.000 Other Professional Services 18,99 21,400 20,000 25,000
536.000 Janitorial Services 0 0 0 3,000
542,000 Dues 855 950 950 950
562.000 Construction of Roads 5,736 10,000 20,000 10,000
565.000 Garage Operation 0 0 0 2,000
604.000 Equipment 172,389 66,000 66,000 305,000
Total App. & Exp. 815,484 850,810 827,267 1,082,100
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Boone County, Illinois
County Bridge Fund (03)
Revenues

Appropriations & Expenditures

FY '17
Cash Flow Estimated
Bt,"__v;'\nning Balance 4,982 887
Revenues 136,043
Appropriations & Expenditures 290,000
Ending Balance 4,828,930
FY 'l6 FY "17
Revenues Actual Budget
301.000 Property Taxes 167,542 136,000
302,000 Taxes / Prior Years 47,539 0
370.000  Interest 44 200
380.305 State Grants 0 0
377.060 Reimbursements 268,840 10,000
Total Revenues 483,965 146,200
FY 16 FY "17
Appropriations & Expenditures Actual Budget
562.000 Construction of Bridges, ROW 268,288 247,000
Total App. Exp. 268,288 247,000
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FY 17
Estimated

136,043

136,043

Y '17
e

290,000

290,000

FY '18
Projected

4,828.930
115,758
393,000

4,551,688

FY '18

Budget

105,558
0
200
0
10,000

115,758

Y '8

393,000

393,000



Corrected 1/2/18 Boone County, Illinois
Matching Fund (04)
Revenues

Appropriations & Expenditures

FY '17 FY '18
Cash Flow Lstimated Projected
Beginning Balance 3,061,866 3,049,066
Revenues 237,200 97,800
Appropriations & Expenditures 250,000 580,000
Ending Balance 3,049,066 2,566,866
Y '16 FY "17 FY '17 FY '18
Revenues Actual Budget Estimated Budget
301.000 Property Taxes 293,404 236,000 236,000 97,600
302,000 Taxes / Prior Years 43,272 0 0 0
370,000 Interest 0 200 1,200 200
377.060 Reimbursements 0 0
Total Revenues 336,676 236,200 237,200 97,800
Y '16 FY 17 FY 17 FY '18
Appropriations & Expenditures Actual Budget Estimate Budget
562.000 Construction of Rds.Bridges, ROW 431,866 330,000 250,000 580,000
Total App. & Exp. 431,866 330,000 250,000 580,000
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Boone County, Illinois
Motor Fuel Tax Fund (05)
Revenues

Apptopriations & Expenditures

FY '17 FY '18
Cash Flow Estimated Projected
Beginning Balance 4,403,370 4,581,015
Revenues 877,645 857,786
Appropriations & Expenditures 700,000 1,303,020
Ending Balance 4,581,015 4,135,781
FY '16 FY '17 FY '17 FY '18
Revenues Actual Budget Listimated Budpet
370.000 Interest 180 200 0 200
380.305 State MFT 872,288 625,000 840,059 820,000
280.201 Shared Revenue 0 0 0 0
380.305 State Grants 12,153 150,000 0 0
377.060 Reimbursements 86,787 60,000 37,586 37,586
Total Revenues 971,400 835,200 877,645 857,786
FY "6 FY '17 FY 17 FY "18
Appropriations & Expenditures Actual Budget Estimate Budget
401.000 Highway Superintendent Salary 97,758 101,409 100,000 103,020
506,000 Mamntenance Const. 0 750,000 600,000 1,200,000
Total App. & Exp. 97,758 851,409 700,000 1,303,020
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Boone County, Illinois

Planning Department Fund (07)

Cash Flow

chg'mning Balance
Revenues
Appropriations & Fxpenditures

Ending Balance

Revenues

340.014
340.015
360.016
360.017
340.035

Planning Dept. Zoning - City
Planning Dept. Zoning - County
Planning Dept. Misc. - City
Planning Dept. Misc, - County
Sales: maps, plans, G15

Subtotal Revenues

Other Revenues

370.000
377.025
399.001
377.026
360.000

Interest

Transfer In - City

Transfer In - County
Village of Poplar Grove Fee
Miscellaneous Grants, etc.

Subtotal Other Revenues

Total Revenues

Revenues

FY '17
Estimated

5,243
0
5,243

0

FY 16
Actual

5,275
14,355
125
125
100

19,980

0
25,250
25,250
12,000
(9,881)

52,619

72,599

Ending Balance (Cash and CD's) November 30, 2017

Non Spendable

Spendable
1.

Total

$0

$0

$0

Y "17
Budget

oo o oo

=

FY'17
Esti i

o oo oo

=

0
0

FY '18
Projected

o o o

Y '18

{2 o B8 = i o I =0

Estimate Spending Column is éumposcd of actual expenditures for 12/1/2016 through 9/30/17,
and estimated expenditures from 10/1/2017 to 11/30/2017.
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Boone County, Illinois

Planning Department Fund (07)

Appropriations & Expenditures

Y '16 FY '17 FY 17 FY '18
Planning Department (07) Actual Budget Estimated Budget
Personnel
401.107 Planning Director Salary © 8250 0 0 0
401.207 Associate Planner 16,407 0 0 0
401.307 Associate Planner 13,345 0 0 0
401.407 Planning Technician 1,057 0 0 0
402.007 Overtime 0 0 0 0
ial vices

451.000 Office Supplies 1,154 0 0 0
465.000 Publications 0 0 0 0
504.000 Equipment Maintenance 2,601 0 0 0
522,000 Telephone 383 0 0 0
524.000 Travel 94 0 0 0
525.000 Training & Conferences 349 0 0 0
526.000 Postage 0 0 0 0
527.000 Publishing & Advertising 1,664 0 0 0
528.000 Printing 68 ] 0 0
533.000 GIS Mapping 0 0 0 0
535,000 Other Professional Services 4,626 0 0

542,000 Dues 353 0 0 0

Estimate Spending Column is composed of actual expenditures for 12/1/2010 through 9/30/11,
and estimated expenditures from 10/1/2017 to 11/30/2017.

*Continued On Next Page™
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Boone County, Illinois

Planning Department Fund (07)

Appropriations & Expenditures

FY '16
Planning Department (07) Actual
Equipment
604.000 Office Equipment 0
Other Expenditures
999.500 Refunds 0
499.000 Miscellaneous 50
§99.037 Health Insurance Fund 0
899.900 Transfer Out - City 0
899.001 Transfer Out - County 0
Total App. & Exp. 50,401

'Y "7 FY '17
Budget Estmated
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
9,746 5,243
9,746 0
19,492 5,243

FY '"18
Budget

oo o oo

(=]

Estimate Spending Column is composed of actual expenditures for 12/1/2016 through 9/30/17,
and estimated expenditures from 10/1/2017 to 11/30/2017.
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Boone County, Illinois

Animal Services Fund (12)

Revenues

Appropriations & Expenditures

Cash Flow

Beginning Balance
Revenues
Appropriations & Expenditures

Ending Balance

Revenuces

340.010
340.020
340.030
340.005
370.000
399..001
399.100

Dog Registration Fees

Fines & Charges

Court Fines/ Misc.

Adoption Fees

Interest

Transfer In- General

Transfer In- Spay/Neuter Fund

Total Revenues

Appropriations & Expenditures

401.112
401.112
401.112
401.112
401.112
402.012
451.000
453.000
461.000
463.000
465.000
501.000
503.000
504.000
512.000
513.000
523.000
524.000
525.000
526.000
535.000
542.000
604.000
809.037
899.300
457.000

Operations Supervisor
Animal Services Officer
Programs Coordinator
Animal Control Officer
Administrative Assistant
Overtime

Office Supplies
Maintenance Supplies

Fuel

Uniform

Publications and Advertising
Property Maintenance
Vehicle Maintenance
Maintenance of Equipment
Waste Disposal

Vet Administration

Utlities

Travel

Training and Conferences
Postage

Other Professional Services
Dues

]'_".quiprnq:nt

Transfer Out: Health Insurance Fund
Transfer Out: General Fund
Misc. (returned checks)

Total App. & Exp.

FY '17
40,027
208,500
214,650
33,877
FY '16 FY 17
Actual Budger
176,963 178,000
19,261 18,100
405 300
4,945 4,600
36 0
0 0
0 0
201,610 201,000
FY'l6 FY 17
Actual Budget
47,986 43,680
36,253 32,157
0 0
30,637 27,580
25,134 26,072
0 4,500
3,289 3,300
2,286 1,800
3,998 8,000
406 950
0 300
3,061 5,000
3,233 5,000
936 1,800
712 680
14,477 18,000
6,461 6,500
0 1,000
175 1,000
428 650
895 2,000
228 270
0 1,500
0 0
10,000 10,000
0 0
191,195 201,739
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FY'17
Listimare

177,000
24,000
500
7,000
0
0
0

208,500

FY 17
Estimate

43,680
32,157
0
27,580
26,072
4,500
4,477
8,596
6,000
1,874
300
3,500
3,874
936
732
19,316
14,326
1,000
1,000
650
1,771
270
1,500
0
10,000
540

214,650

FY "18
Projected
33,877

208,500
205,929

36,448

FY '18
Budger

177,000
24,000
500
7,000
0
0
0

208,500

FY '18
Budget

43,680
32,157
0
27,580
26,072
4,500
3,300
1,800
8,000
800
100
5,000
5,000
1,800
735
15,000
8,000
100
175
500
1,400
230
0
0
20,000
0

205,929



1002117

Boone County, [llinois
Animal Services Building and Maintenance Fund (11)

Revenues

Appropriations & Expenditures

FY "7 FY '18
Cash Flow Estimate Projected
Beginning Balance 67,953 100,335
Revenues 32,382 32,400
Appropriations & Expenditures 0 0
Ending Balance 100,335 132,735
FY '16 FY '17 FY "17 FY '18
Revenues Actual Budget Estimate Budget
301.000 Property laxes 0 0 0 0
340.011 %5 Builgﬁng and Maintenance Fee 30,671 30,000 32,053 32,100
370.300  Interest - Investment Pool 40 0 329 300
523.000 Udlities 0 0 0 0
381.500 Donations 0 0 0 0
360.000 Other, Mise. Bank Loan (Security) 40 0 0 0
Total Revenues 30,751 30,000 32,382 32,400
FY '16 FY "17 FY "17 FY '18
Appropriations & Expenditures Actual Budget Estimate Budget
501.000 Property Maintenance 0 0 0 S0
502.000 General Construction 0 0 0 0
535.000 Other Professional Services 0 0 0 0
604.000 Equipment 0 ] 0 0
899.000 Transfer Out; 0 32,000 0 0
Total App. & Exp. 0 32,000 0 0

Note: Revenues and expenses related to construction of the Animal Services Facility are
budgeted in the Capital Projects Fund 30.
The Animal Services Building fund will transfer revenues to repay the General Fund for completion
of the Animal Services Building.
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10217

Boone County, Illinois
Animal Services Donation Fund (120)

Revenues

Appropriations & Expenditures

Y "7
Cash Flow Fstimate
Beginning Balance 21,027
Revenues 10,272
Approprations & Expenditures 16,155
Ending Balance 15,144
FY 16 Fy 17 FY '17
Revenues Actual Budg Estimate
381.500 Donations 16,573 4,000 10,272
360.000 Other, Mise. 12 0 0
Total Revenues 16,585 4,000 10,272
FY "6 FY '17 FY "17
Appropriations & Expenditures Actual Budget Listimate
453,000 Maintenance of Supplics 0 800 854
461.000 Fuel 0 100 100
501.000 Property Maintenance 0 1,000 12,555
513.000 Vet Administration 6,303 400 2,508
524.000 ‘I'ravel 0 0 0
527.000 Publishing and Advertising 0 200 0
535.000 Other Professional Services 75 500 138
604.000 Equipment 0 1,000 0
Total App. & Exp. 6,378 4,000 16,155
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1Y '18

o J

15,144
10,200
5,458

19,886

FY'18
Budger

10,200

10,200

FY '8
Budget

850
100
1,000
2,508

1,000

5,458



1003007

Boone County, Illinois
Animal Services Pet Population Fund (100)

( Spay/Neuter Program)
Revenues

Appropriations & Expenditures

FY '17
Cash Flow Estimate
Bepinning Balance 6,640
Revenues 6,300
Approprations & Expenditures 6,163
Ending Balance 6,777
FY '16 FY "17
Revenues Actus Budget
381.500 Other Donations 54 200
381.100 Rabies Tag $10 Differential 4,120 3,500
381.600 Spay/Neuter Co-Pay 415 200
Total Revenues 4,589 3,900
FY 16 FY "17
Appropriations & Expenditures Actual Budget
453.000 Maintenance of Supplies 0 0
513.000 Vet Administraton 3,322 3,100
524.000 Travel 0 ]
535.000 Other Professional Services 0 0
604,000 l"fl.lui]‘u'm,:i'lt 0 0
Total App. & Exp. 3,322 3,100
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FY 17
Fstimate

50
5,670
580

6,300

FY "17
Fstimate

6,163

>

[==]

6,163

FY 18

roje

6,777
6,230
6,100

6,907

50
5,600
580

6,230

FY '18
Budget

6,100



Cash Flow

Bepginning Balance
Revenues
Approprations & Fxpenditures

Ending Balance

Revenues

301.100
301.200
329.011
329.110
329.120
329.131
329.160
340.021
340.031
365.000
370.000
380.130
380.131
380.110
379.300
399.014

Health Tax (Referendum)
Health Tax (Resolution)
Contractors License
Septic Permits

Food Permits

Well Permits

Loan Applical:ion Fees
Soil Bores

Laboratory Fees

Plat Fees

Interest

Basic Health Grant
Grant Services

Family Planning Clinic
Other Clinic Services
Transfer In - Grant Fund

Total Revenuces

Boone County, Illinois

Board of Health Fund (13)

Revenues

FY '"17

Estimated

192,090
563,372
597,180

158,282

FY 16
Actual

171,798
65,464
4,580
23,714
86,447
4,950
15,175
18,445
13,298
0
50,209
63,201
17,561
0
61,631
0

596,473

Ending Balance (Cash and CD's) November 30, 2017

Non Spendable

Spendable

1. "Stabilization" Rainy Day

| Total

50

$158,282

$158,282
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FY '17
Budget

170,925
64,500
6,250
31,000
91,000
5,750
17,050
19,800
21,000
0
22,000
63,201
14,000
0
80,000
250

606,726

FY '17
Esti

170,925
64,500
4,380
23,036
95,250
3,493
19,766
13,540
12,870
0
16,481
63,201
17,410
0
58,011
500

563,372

FY '18
Projected

158,282
617,315
617,049

158,548

Y '18
Budget

190,940
64,500
5,000
19,000
110,000
4,500
20,500
13,000
13,500
0
10,500
67,625
18,000
0
80,000
250

617,315



Appropriations & Expenditures

401.113
401.213
401.013
402.013

451.000
452,000
453.000
461.000
465.000
501.000
503.000
504.000
512.000
522.000
523.000
524.000
525.000
526.000
527.000
528.000
535.000
542,000
571.000
572.000

P!"’E!!“ﬂ!'l

Administration Salary
Salaries & Wages

Soil & Water Salary & Wages

Overtime
Materials & Services
Office Supplies

Nursing Supplics
Maintenance Supplies
Fuel

Publications

Property Maintenance
Vehicle Maintenance
Fquipment Maintenance
Waste Disposal
Telephone

Utilities

Travel

Training, & Conferences
Postage

Publishing & Advertising
Printing & Reproducing

Other Professional Services

Dues
Soil Bores

Laboratory Fees

Boone County, Illinois

Board of Health Fund (13)

Y 16
Actual

88,584

319,530

32,400
0

1,874
1,753
2,061
310
0
42,001
493
5,160
1,540
1,838
8,775
(620)
1,192
1,854
1,033
1,659
23,896
1,254
6,085
9,800

Appropriations & Expenditures

Y "7
Budget

90,675

306,063

32,400
0

2,145
4,800
2,030
2,750
0
6,650
2,000
3,280
1,460
1,560
10,710
1,200
3,000
2,100
0
3,226
32,964
2,251
7,425
9,900

*Continued On Next Pﬂge*
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FY'17

89,615

291,202

32,400
0

1,579
1,695
1,998
(1,201)
0
1,771
675
3,173
1,096
2,153
9,115
526
3,619
1,705
0
2,100
13,225
3,864
5,606
9,652

FY '18
[!;lg,!pg;

89,250

287475

27,400
0

1,905
1,500
1,980
3,210
0

14,500
2,400
5,476
1,551

2,040
10,710
1,200
3,850
2,100

0

3,226
16,764
4,500
7425
9,900



Boone County, [llinois

Board of Health Fund (13)

Appropriations & Expenditures

FY '16 Y "7 FY'17 FY '8
Apprupﬁuti(ms & Expenditures Actual H;lthrt‘t Fstimate idpe
Mmmahi S; S!..EE!‘S-!.\ !.ﬂ!l!
581.100 TB Care & Treatment 102 3,000 1,968 4,000
581.200 AIDS Infections Disease 0 0 0 0
581.300 DPatient Care & Treatment 14,936 12,100 13,213 17,600
I —
604.000 Office Equipment 0 0 4,149 0
her inre:
899.000 Transfer Out 99,296 96,113 92,282 97,087
810.300 Grant Funding (SWCD Funding) 0 0 0
Total App. & Exp. 667,706 639,802 597,180 617,049

Estimate Spending Column is composed of actual expenditures for 12/1/2016 through 9/30/17,
and estimated expenditures from 10,/1/2017 to 11/30/2017.
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Boone County, Illinois

Board of Health Grant Fund (14)

Revenues
EY "7 FY'18
Cash Flow Fstimated Projected
Beginning Balance 186,409 145,903
Revenues 537,859 557,968
Appropriations & Expenditures 578,365 557,968
Ending Balance 145,903 145,903
FY '16 Y "7 FY '17 FY "18
Revenues Actual Budget Estimate wdpe
340.000 Client Fees ' 1,750 3,500 3,633 5,400
370.000 Interest 740 1,500 1,047 1,100
380.140 State or Federal Grant 441,620 370,408 461,679 479,968
380.000 Federal Funds for Services 0 0 0 0
360.000 Other 10,400 70,000 71,500 71,500
Total Revenues 454,510 445,408 537,859 557,968

Note: The Grant Fund reserves are the result on interest on investments accumulated since early 1980's.

Ending Balance (Cash and CD's) November 30, 2017

Non Spendable $0
Spendable

1. "Siabilization" Rainy Day $145,093
Total $145,093

Estimate Spending Column is composed of actual expenditures for 12/1/2016 through 9/30/17,
and estimated expenditures from 10/1/2017 1o 11/30/2017.
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Boone County, Illinois

Boatd of Health Grant Fund (14)
Appropriations & Expenditures

FY "6 1Y "17 Y "7 FY "18

Appropriations & Expenditures Actual Budyg stimate Budget
401.114  Salaries & Wages 294,538 276,354 336,014 305,154
451.000 Office Supplies 5,329 9,500 4,611 7,979
452.000 Nursing Supplies 1,327 1,800 1,083 1,510
504.000 Equipment Maintenance 5,081 1,015 606 1,105
522.000 Telephone 1,016 1,289 1,553 1,578
524.000 Travel 2,093 4,735 2,465 3,483
525000 Training & Conferences 3,581 3,320 2,559 4,842
526.000 Postage 626 712 576 500
528000 Printing 875 1,206 1,438 1,600
535000 Other Professional Services 15,785 1,433 5,293 5,750
581.000 Patent Care 0 0 0 0
604.000 Office Equipment 34,892 76 1,188 1,188
451.000 Computer Supplies 1,535 1,571 1,331 1,331
899,014 Transfer Out - Board of Health 0 250 250 250
899.015 Transfer Out -FICA/IMRF/Ins 138,773 139,396 130,398 132,698
999.100 Contractual Employment 0 0 0 0
999,400 Outreach & Advertsing 369 2,750 89,000 89,000

Total App. & Exp. 505,820 445,407 578,365 557,968

Estimate Spending Column is composed of actual expenditures for 12/1/2016 through 9/30/17,
and estimated expenditures from 10/1/2017 to 11/30/2017.
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9/19/17 Boone County, Illinois

Levy Adjustment FICA Retirement Fund (15)

Revenues
FY 17 FY'l8
Cash Flow Lstimate Projected
Beginning Balance 50,224 103,736
Revenues 844,847 785,600
Appropnations & Expenditures 791,335 811,037
Ending Balance 103,736 78,299
FY 16 FY 17 FY 17 Y '18
FICA Revenucs Actual Budget Estimate Budget
301.000 Property Taxes 794,256 800,000 799,930 755,000
302,000 Taxes / Prior Years (Int) 0 0 0 0
377.025 Reimbursements 51,401 0 44,917 30,600
Total FICA Revenues 845,657 800,000 844,847 785,600

Note: Per the Auditor's recommendation, Employee witholding is removed from both revenue and expenditures

in FY 2012; they are expenditures that do not require an appropriation.
Reimbursements from Mise. Income, Investments, City PSB, City Planning, 911 Board, as net amt on Expenditure page.

Ending Balance (Cash and CD's) November 30, 2017

Non Spendable $0
Spendable

1. "Siabilization" Rainy Day $103,736
Toml $103,736
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Boone County, Illinois

FICA Retirement Fund (15)

FICA Appropriations & Expenditures

411,100 Employer

377.020 Transfer In- City PSB

399,007 ‘T'ransfer In- Planning & E911
399,014 Transfer In- Health Grant
862.150 Reg. Superintendent of School

Total FICA App. & Exp.

Expenditures

LY '16
Actual

841,360
0
0
0
3,856

845,216

58

Y "1/

849,041
(46,971)
0
(24,624)
3,700

781,146

BY 1/

854,716
(44,916)
0
(21,793)
3,328

791,335

Y 18
Budget

876,084
(46,038)
0
(22,337)
3,328

811,037



a9y 10/20/17

Levy Adjustment

Boone County, Illinois

IMRF Retirement Fund (17)

Revenues & Expenditures

FY "17
Cash Flow Estimate
Beginning Balance 650,925
Revenues 1,701,646
Appropriations & Fxpenditures 1,519,886
Ending Balance 832,685
FY '16 Y7
IMRF Revenues Actual Budget
301.000 Property Taxes 1,677,256 1,700,000
302.000 Taxes / Prior Years 0 0
307.000 Video Gaming 76,890 0
370.000 Interest 1,022 250
377.025 Reimbursements 66,758 0
360.000 Miscellaneous 0 0
Total IMRF Revenues 1,821,927 1,700,250
Y '16 Y17
IMRF Appropriations & Expenditures Actua Budget
411.200 Employer New ECO Mandated Payment 0 174,100
411200 Employer 1,636,719 1,544,525
399.070 Transfer In- City PSB 0 (55,400)
399.014 Transfer In- Health Grant (27,479 (27,500
862.170 Reg. Superntendent of School 4,811 4,800
377.911 911 Board 0 0
Total IMRF App. & Exp. 1,614,051 1,640,525
Ending Balance (Cash and CD's) November 30, 2017
Non Spendable $0
Spendable
1. "Stabilization" Rainy Day $832,685
Total $832,685
Note: Beginning FY 2015 Video Gaming revenues will be deposited in the IMRF Fund.

Beginning FY 2017 Video Gaming revenues will be deposited in the General Fund.

The ECO mandated payment is charged to Line-Ttem 411.200, Employer IMRF payments
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BY 17

1,699,980
0
Y]
1,666
0

1,701,646

FY '17
Estimate

0
1,598,912
(58,646)

(23,609)
3,229
0

1,519,886

FY "3

‘rojecte

832,685
1,564,108
1,559,930

836,862

Y 18

Budget

1,562,358
0
0
1,750

1,564,108

FY'18

1,638,885
(58,646)

(23,609)
3,300

1,559,930



9/19/17 10/20/17 Boone County, Hlinois
LEVY Adjustment Tort Immunity/General Liability Fund (18)
Revenues
Y "17
Cash Flow Hstimate
Beginning Balance 578,507
Revenues 667,805
Appropriations & Expenditures 821,520
Ending Balance 424,792
FY '16 FY 17
Revenues Actual Budget
301.000 Property Taxes 789,282 640,000
302.000 Taxes / Prior Years 0 0
360.000 Mise. Income 7,178 10,000
370.000 Interest 616 0
399.000 Transfer In-CIRMA Dividends 13,697 10,000
377.025 Reimbursements 12,121 5,000
Total Revenues 822,803 665,000

Ending B'aiancc‘(u(fas‘ﬁ and Ci)’s) Now..mbchG, 2017

Non Spendable

Spendable
1 "Stabilization" Rainy Day

'l'otz_ﬂ_ _

50

$424,792

$424_,'792
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EY "17

631,042
0
5,082
271
10,886
20,524

667,805

FY '18

Projected

424,792
815,723
816,893

423,622

FY '18

Budget

780,723

5,000
0
10,000
20,000

815,723



Boone County, Illinois
Tort Immunity/General Liability Fund (18)

Appropriations & Expenditures

FY '16 FY 17 FY "17 FY '18
Appropriations & Expenditures Actual Budget Estimate Budget
416.000 Workers' Compensation Insurance 1] 0 0 0
417.000 Unemployment Comp. Insurance 37,756 41,000 34,673 34,673
521.100 General liability Insurance 606,428 616,041 623,294 616,674
580.000 Medical Examinations 3,124 2,000 0 2,000
802.100 Jail Medical & Dental Claims 125,650 140,000 142,666 142,666
802.600 Claims & Judgments 15,101 20,000 18,620 18,620
899.001 Transfer Out: General Fund 0 0 0 0
499.000 Miscellancous 2,772 5,000 2,267 2,260
Total App. & Exp. 790,831 824,041 821,520 816,893

Cstimate Spending Column is composed of actual expenditures for 12/1/2016 through 9/30/17,
and estimated expenditures from 10,/1/2017 0 11/30/2017.
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92217

Boone County, Illinois

Court Security Fund (19)

Revenues

Appropriations & Expenditures

Cash Flow

Beginning Balance
Revenues

Appropriations & Expenditures

Ending Balance

Revenues

340.103 Circuit Clerk Fees
370.000 Interest

Total Revenues

Appropriations & Expenditures

604.000 Equipment

502.000 Construction

899.001 Transfer Out: General Fund
499.000 Other- Misc.

Total App. & Exp.

FY '17
Fstimate

71,312
72,028
60,508

82,832

FY '16
Actual

69,035
555

9,590

FY 16
Actual

68,750
0
57,000
(29)

125,721

 Ending Balance (Cash and Cl'D's) November 30, 2017

Non Spendable

Spendable
1. " Stabilization" Rainy Day

Total

50

$82,832

$82,832

62

FY "17
Budget

72,000
900

72,900

FY 17
Budget

8,000
0
57,000
0

65,000

FY '17

Lsum :

71,758
270

72,028

FY '17
listimate

3,508
0
57,000
0

60,508

FY '18

82,832
97,270
100,500

79,602

FY '18
Budget

97,000
270

97,270

FY '18
Budget

3,500
0
97,000
0

100,500



9/22117

Appropriations & Expenditures

Cash Flow

Beginning Balance
Revenues
Appropriations & Expenditures

Ending Balance

Revenues

340.103
360.000
370.000

Circuit Clerk Fees
Other, Misc,
Interest

Total Revenues

Appropriations & Expenditures

401.000
451.000
465.100
465.200
502.000
504.000
535.300
604.000
899.046

Wages: Self Help

Office Supplies : Self-Help
Publications, West Publishing
HCLE Program
Construction

Maintenance of Equipment
Court Administrator Services
Equipment

Transfer Out: Bond Fund

Total App. & Exp.

'Ending Balance (Cash and CD's) November 30, 2017

Non Spendable

Spendable
1. "Stabilization" Rainy Day

‘Total

Boone County, Illinois

Law Library Fund (20)

Revenues

FY'17
Hstmate

15,118
30,156
52,549

(7,275)

FY '16
Actual

28,791

94

28,885

FY '16
Actua

12,747
0
24,997
0
0
1,683
7,000
0
0

46,427

§0

(§7,275)

($7,275)
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Y '"17
Budget

28,644

500

29,144

FY '17
Budget

12,000
500
24,000

500
8,000
500

45,500

FY 17
Estimate

30,156
0
0

30,156

FY 17
Estimate

13,029
130
28,076
0
0
2,313
9,000

FY '18

Proje

(7,275)
30,156
43,679

(20,798)

FY '18
Budger

30,156
0
0

30,156

FY '18
Budget

13,029
250
28,100




1012917

Employee Health Care Fund (37)

Cash Flow

Beginning Balance
Revenues
Appropriations & Expenditures

Ending Balance

Revenues

370.000
360.020
360.201
377.000
360.000

Interest

Employee Deduction

Non - Employee Deduction
Reimbursements

Refunds (medical)

Total Revenues

Iy '17
Hstimate

@177)
655,782
683,274

(29,669)

Y "16
Actual

0
583,810
49,652

0

0

633,462

Revenues

Ending Balance (Cash and CD's) November 30, 2017

MNon Spendable

Spendable

1. "Siabilization" Rainy Day

Total

(529,669)

($29,669)

$0

64

Boone County, Illinois

FY '"17
ﬁpg}!-g;

0
609,852
52,611
0
0

662,463

FY '17
Estimate

0
611,759
44,023

FY '18
Peojected

(29,669)
662,463
680,837

(48,043)

FY "18
Budget

0
609,852
52,611
0
0

662,463



Boone County, Illinois

Employee Health Care Fund (37)

Appropriations & Expenditures

Appropriations & Expenditures

414.100
414.200
414.300
535.137
535.237
802.200
802.400
802,500
802.800
399,012
399,002
399,007
399,014
399.070
399,001
499.000

Life Insurance

Basic Health Insurance

Aggregate Premium

Administrarion Fees

Flex Plan

Claims Medical (doctors and hospitals)
Claims, Dental

Claims, Other

Eyecare

Tran, In- A. Control, Doc Storage, GIS
Transfer In - Highway

Transfer In - Planning Department
Transfer In - Health Department
Transfer In - City PSB & 911 Board
Transfer In - General Fund

Miscellaneous

Total App. & Exp.

FY '16
Actual

3,533
483,203
0
207,297
5,966
2,978,485
176,223
1,581
19,873
(50,000)
(138,243)
0
(175,777)
(153,792)
(2,685,000)
(46,337)

627,012
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FY '17
Budget

3,357
661,392
21,340
231,045
6,831
2,814,000
180,556
1,000
19,712
(38,000)
(138,242)
0
(182,658)
(172,826)
(2,750,000)
2,500

660,007

Y "17
Estimate

3,142
1,637,827
0
176,476
3,287
2,162,729
177,190
3,575
19,773
(45,682)
(152,067)
0
(191,831)
(177,429)
(2,910,639)
(23,077)

683,274

FY '18
Budger

3,357
3,406,228
0
0
3,374
0
179,188
1,000
19,839
(14,000)
(138,242)
0
(182,658)
(149,749)
(2,450,000)
2,500

680,837



Q2217 Boone County, Illinois
10/30/17 Sheriff's Vehicle Replacement Fund (38)
Revenues

Appropriations & Expenditures

FY"17 FY'18
Cash Flow Fstimate Projected
Beginning Balance 27,867 (6,983)
Revenues 14,808 158,728
Appropriations & Expenditures 49,658 151,745
Ending Balance (6,983) 0
FY '16 FY '17 FY '17 FY '8
Revenues Actual Budger Estimate Budget
340.103 Circuit Clerk Fee 11,702 14,500 14,583 14,583
370,000 Interest 147 0 225 145
390.000 Sale of Capital Assets 0 0 0 0
399.001 Transfer In Gen. Fund 0 0 0 144,000
Total Revenues 11,849 14,500 14,808 158,728
Y "6 Y "17 FY "17 FY '18
Appropriations & Expenditurcs Actual Budget {stimate Budget
604.100 Purchase/Lease, Autos 0 55,000 49,658 7,745
605.000 Tquip.Squad Car Rep./ Misc 0 5,000 0 144,000
899,001 Transfer Out: Gen., 0 0 0 0
Total App. & Exp. 0 60,000 49,658 151,745

Note Beginning in FY 2005, Vehicles for the Sheriff's Department paid from both General Fund and this fund,

Ending Balance (Cash and CD's) November 30, 2017

Non Spendable $0
Spendable

1. "Stabilization" Rainy Day ($6,983)
| Total . ($6,983)
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92217

Boone County, Ilinois

Probation Services Fund (39)

Appropriations & Expenditures

Cash Flow

Beginning Balance
Revenues
Appropriations & Expenditures

Ending Balance

Revenues

340.103
370.000
360.000

Circuit Clerk Fees
Interest
Miscellaneous

Total Revenues

Appropriations & Expenditures

524.000
525.000
535.000
604.000
899.001
499.000

Travel

Training and Conferences
Other Professional Services
Equipment

Transfer Out: General Fund

Miscellaneous

‘Total App. & Exp.

Revenues

FY '17
Listimate
375,685
105,207
21,545
459,347
FY '16 FY '17
113,378 109,000
1,305 200
Q0 0
114,683 109,200
Y '16 FY "7
Actual Budget
0 1,000
3,380 4,000
10,197 14,500
12,930 16,000
0 25,000
0 0
26,507 60,500

Ending Balance (Cash and CD's) November 30, 2017

Non Spendable

Spendable
1. "Stabilization" Rainy Day

Total

$0

$459,347

$459,347

*FY 2017 budget is subject to approval by the 17th Judicial Circuit.

67

FY '17
Hstimate

101,714
3,493
0

105,207

o

istimate

0
5,762
12,491
3,291

0

0

21,545

Fy '18
I)[n; .;n.d

459,347
105,314
23,260

541,401

FY '18
Budget

101,714
3,600
0

105,314

FY "18
Budget

1,000
5,760
12,500
4,000
0
0

23,260



922117

Boone County, Illinois

Document Storage Fund (40)

Revenues

Appropriations & Expenditures

Cash Flow

Beginning Balance
Revenues
Appropriations & FExpenditures

Ending Balance

Revenues

370.000 Interest
340.103 Fees
360.000 Other - Misc

Total Revenues

Appropriations & Expenditures

401.000 Wages (T'ransfer to General Fund)
451.000 Office Supplies

504,000 Maint of Equipment

535.000 Other Professional Services

604.000 Equipment

899.001 Transfer Out- Employee Health Fund

Total App. & Exp.

Y15
Estimate

221,473
132,484
177,132

176,825

FY '16
Actual

1,378
129,300
0

130,677

FY "6
Actual

144,072
11,254
0
0
4,141
50,000

209,467

Euding Balance (Cash and CD'Q)'N«)W.:T':"!I’EI‘ 30, 2017

Non Spendable

Spendable
1. "Stabilization" Rainy Day

Total

$176,8

50

25

$176,825

68

FY 17

670
170,602
0

171,272

FY '17
Budget

133,789
10,000
2,000
20,000
20,000
15,000

200,789

FY "17
Estimate

946
131,538
0

132,484

FY 17

Listimate

138,850
9,630
199
4,860
8,503
15,000

177,132

FY '18
Projected

176,825
132,488
160,400

148,913

FY '18
Budget

950
131,538
0

132,488

FY "8
Budget

130,000
10,000
400
10,000
10,000
0

160,400

Note: Document Storage Fund will transfer
$50,000 in FY 2016 to Employee Health ins,
and $15,000 in FY 2017.



2217

Elected Officials Automation Fund (41)

CIRCUIT CLERK/ Automation

Revenues

Appropriations & Expenditures

Cash Flow

Beginning Balance
Revenues
Appropriations & Expenditures

Ending Balance

Revenues

370,000 Interest
340.103 Fees
360,000 Other- Misc.

Total Revenues

Appropriations & Expenditures

401.000  Wages (Transfer to General Iund)
451.000 Office Supplies

504.000 Equipment Maintenance

524.000 Travel

525.000 Training and Conferences

535,000 Other Professional Services
548.000 Rental Office Equipment

604.000 Equipment

899.001 T'ransfer Out: General Fund

Total App. & Exp.

FY "17
Lstimate

148,482
140,909
140,656

148,735

FY '16
Actual

706
137,990
0

138,697

FY '16
i&!‘l!ﬂ'd

80,006
2,851
8,538
0
1,304
112,135
0
9,244
0

214,168

FY '17 FY '17
Budget Hstimate
800 711
170,588 140,197
0 0
171,388 140,909
FY '17 FY '17
DBudget Listimate
82,784 85,523
4,000 0
2,000 0
0 0
4,000 1,496
50,000 53,239
0 0
25,000 398
0 0
167,784 140,656

Ending Balance (Cash and CD's) November 30, 2017

Non Spendable

Spendable
1. "Stabilization" Rainy Day

Total

$0

$148,735

$148,735

69

1Y "8
Projected

148,735
140,911
154,000

135,646

Y "18
1]|5j|a;_-_1\

711
140,200

140,911

4,000
50,000
0
20,000
0

154,000



102117

COUNTY TREASURER /Automation

Appropriations & Expenditures

Cash Flow

Beginning Balance
Revenues
Approprations & Expenditures

Ending Balance

Revenues

340.043 Duplicate Bill Fees and Data Disks
340.042 T'ax Sale Fees

370.000

Interest

360.000 Misc.

Total Revenues

Appropriations & Expenditures

524.000
525.000
535.000
604.000
899.001
200.100

Travel

Training and Conferences
Other Professional Services
Equipment

Transfer Out: General Fund
Contingencies #1

Total App. & Exp.

Ending Balance (Cash and CD's) November 30, 2017

Non Spendable

Spendable
1. "Stabilization" Rainy Day

Total

Revenues

FY '17
Fstimate

56,477
7,101
9,762

53,816

FY '16
Actual

2,342
4,144
292
0

6,778

FY 16

10,248

50

$53,816

$53,816

70

Boone County, Lllinois
Elected Officials Automation Fund (42)

EY 17
Budget

4,000
6,000
100
0

10,100

FY '17
Budget

200
2,500
9,000

20,000

31,700

Y17
lq'qn'lnan»

2,615
4,144
342

7,101

FY "17

FY 18

53,816
6,800
13,200

47,416

FY '18
Budget

3,500
3,000
300

6,800

FY "18
Budget
200

2,000
11,000




9277

COUNTY CLERK/Recorders Automation

Cash Flow

Beginning Balance
Revenues ;
Appropriations & Expenditures

Ending Balance
Revenues

370.000 Interest
340,501 Pees

Total Revenucs

Appropriations & Expenditures

401.000 Wages

451.000 Office Supplies

525.000 Training and Conferences
535.000 Other Professional Services
604.000 Equipment & Maintenance
899.001 Transfer Out: General Fund

Total App. & Exp.

Boone County, Illinois
Elected Officials Automation Fund (43)

Revenues

Appropriations & Hxpenditures

FY "17

Estimate

199,009

71,390

67,414

203,074

FY '16 FY '17
Actual Budget
986 1,000

66,066 67,000

67,051 68,000
FY '16 FY "17

Actual Budget
2,165 6,000
0 0
0 500

38,012 75,000

(6,693) 50,000

31,362 31,362

64,847 162,862

Ending Balance (Cash and CD's) November 30, 2017

‘Non Spendable

Spendable
1. "Stabilization" Rainy Day

Total

$0

$203,074

$203,074
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FY '17
[‘4' &ﬁ mate

1,607
69,783

71,390

FY '17

1,145
1,013
423
30,734
2,737
31,362

67,414

FY '18

Ieone

203,074

70,600
77,062

196,612

FY '18
Budget

1,600
69,000

70,600

FY '18
dpe

1,200
1,000
500
40,000
3,000
31,362

77,062



1011817

Boone County, Illinois

Jail Bond Fund (45)
(Series 1999, Series 2005, and Series 2012
Bond Issues)
Revenues

Appropriations & Expenditures

FY '17
Cash Flow Estimate
Beginning Balance 1,784,997
Revenues 1,349,957
Appropriations & Expenditures 1,990,115
Ending Balance 1,144,839
FY "6 FY '17
Revenues Actual Budge
303.000 Public Safety Sales Tax 888,077 1,413,102
370,000 Interest 5,112 3,800
377.020 City of Belvidere Reimbursement PSB 0 0
Total Revenues 893,189 1,416,902
FY "6 FY "17
Appropriations & Expenditures Actual idg
501.000 PSB Maintenance 0 10,000
705.100 Bond Payments : 2005 Bonds; 2012 Bonds 572,328 571,900
899.001 Transfer Out: General Fund (Jail Ops.) 800,000 1,404,000
899.300 Transfer Out: General Fund FEquipment 0 0
604.000 Jail Maintenance and Equipment 32,494 35,000
899.500 Transfer Out: Gen Fund Pub Safety Exp. 0 0
Total App. & Exp. 1,404,822 2,020,900

Ending Balance (Cash and CD's) November 30, 2017

Non Spendable $0
L Spendable
L §1,144,839
Total B $1,144,839

72

FY 17
Estimate

1,347,703
2,254
0

1,349,957

FY '17

0
576,428
1,404,051
0
9,636
0

1,990,115

FY '18
Projected
1,144,839

1,363,380
1,940,830

567,388

FY '18
Judge

1,361,180
2,200
0

1,363,380

FY "18
dudge

0
569,650
1,361,180
0
10,000
0

1,940,830



Boone County, Illinois

Courthouse Bond Fund (46)
(Seties 2008, Series 2015 Bond Issues)

Revenues

Appropriations & Expenditures

FY 17 I'Y 18
Cash Flow Fstimate Projecte
Bcginning Balance (1,](13) (685)

Revenues 41,472 308,000

Appropriations & Expenditures 40,994 307,000
Ending Balance (685) 315

FY '16 FY "17 FY "17 FY '8

Revenues Actual Budget Lstimate Budget
370,000 Interest 1,438 0 478 0
399,000 Sale of Assets/Grants/ T'ransfer 0 0 0 0

305.000 Transfer General Fund 1/4 Cent 540,792 307,625 40,994 308,000

Total Revenues 542,230 307,625 41,472 308,000

FY '16 FY"17 FY 17 FY "18

Appropriations & Expenditures Actual Budget Estimate Budget
535.000 Other Professional Services 0 0 0 0
502,000 Contruction/remodel 0 0 0 0

705.100 Bond Payments Series "A" 540,792 307,625 40,994 307,000
705.200 Series "B" Bonds retirement 0 0 0 0
899.010 Transfer Our 0 0 0 0

Total App. & Exp. 540,792 307,625 40,994 307,000

MNote: No acriviry in this fund is unrjcip:ll'ud ather than Seres 2015 Bond ]:mymenls:.
FY 2016 two payments were made to this fund from the General Fund.
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Boone County, [llinois

Geographic Information Systems Fund (116)

Appropriations & Expenditures

FY '17
Cash Flow Estimate
Beginning Balance 65,368
Revenues 125,580
Appropriations & Expenditures 126,252
Ending Balance 64,696
Y 16 FY "17 FY 17
Revenues Actual Budget Estimate
340.320 GIS Dept. Fees 117,253 125,769 124,968
340.320 GIS Map & Data Sales 0 0 0
370.3 Interest 189 0 612
City Of Belvidere Reimbursement 0 0 0
Total Revenues 117,442 125,769 125,580
Y '16 FY 17 Y "7
aterials rvi
401,183 GIS Coordinator 39,707 43,225 43,657
401.283 GIS Specialist 38,017 41,534 41,949
451.000 Office Supplies 42 500 500
465.000 TPublications 0 0 0
504.000 Equipment Maintenance 1,124 1,070 1,125
524.000 Travel 25 200 200
525.000 Training and Conferences 0 300 0
526.000 Postage 0 0 0
535.000 Other Professional Services 5,400 5,000 0
542,000 Dues 110 110 120
604.000 Equipment & Software 0 29,215 14,700
899.001 Transfer Out-General Fund 0 10,000 10,000
899.037 Transfer Out-Health Insurance & IMRF 0 14,000 14,000
Total 84,425 145,154 126,252

Note: GIS Fund created in FY 2017.
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FY '18
Projected

64,696

140,361
156,440

48,617

FY '18
Budget

124,000
0
400
15,961
140,361

FY 18
lildi“t

44,530
42,788
500
0
1,125
200
1,000
0
0
120
42,176
10,000
14,000

156,440



Proprietary Funds
List
Property Maintenance Fund (22)

City-County Landfill Closure/Post Closure Fund (25)
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913017 Boone County, Illinois

Property Maintenance Fund (22)

) Revenues
Appropriations & Expenditures

. FY "7 FY'18
Cash Flow Istimate Projected
Beginning Balance 142,414 81,625
Revenues 9,599 600
Appropriations & Expenditures 70,388 20,600
Ending Balance 81,625 61,625
FY '16 FY 17 FY "17 FY '18
Revenues Actual Budget Fstimate Budgert
307.000 Video Gaming (40,050) 0 0 0
360.040 Transfer General Fund 0 0 0 0
377.000 Reimbursements-State Grants 1,798 0 8,498 0
370.000 Interest 873 0 1,101 600
360.000 Misc. 0 0 0 0
Total Revenues (37,380) 0 9,500 600
FY 'l6 Y "17 FY '17 FY "8
Appropriations & Expenditures Actual dge Estimate Budget
501.000 Property Maintenance 37,108 30,000 69,893 10,000
502.000 Construction 0 0 0 0
535,000 Other Professional Services 5115 5,000 495 600
604.000 Equipment 0 0 0 10,000
899,001 Transfer out General Fund 0 0 0 0
Total App. & Exp. 42,223 35,000 70,388 20,600

Note: Beginning 'Y 2015 Video Gaming revenues will be deposited in the IMRF Fund,
Note: Property Maintenance Funds are earmarked for roof replaicement and general maintenance to county properties.
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Boone County, Illinois

City-County Landfill Closure/Post Closure Fund (25)

Cash Flow

Beginning Balance
Revenues
Appropriations & Ixpenditures

End;ng Balance

Revenues

370.000 Interest

377.027 Transfer In - City of Belvidere
399,001 Transfer In - County

380.000 Grants Received

377.000 Reimbursement

Total Revenues

Revenues
FY "17
Fstimate
10,190
130,000
130,616
9,574
FY "16 FY 17 FY "17
Actua Budget Fstimate
0 50 0
45,000 65,000 65,000
45,000 65,000 65,000
0 0 0
0 0 0
90,000 130,050 130,000

Ending Balance (Cash and CD'S) November 30, 2017

Non Spendable

Spendable
1L

Total

50

$9,574

$9,574
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9,574
100,050
103,934

5,690

FY '18
Budget

50
50,000
50,000

0
0

100,050



101117

Boone County, Illinois

City-County Landfill Closure/Post Closure Fund (25)

Appropriations & Expenditures

Appropriations & Expenditures

401.000 \x"u.;._;t'.!:

515.100 Cap Maintenance

515.200 Quarterly Inspections

515.300 Groundwater Monitoring

515.400 Maintenance-Gas Collection System
515.500 Condensation Disposal-G.C.5.

523.000 Unlities
532,000 Engineering/Lepal Services
535.000 Other Professional Services

502,000 Construction remediation
499,000 Vegetaton
899,000 Transfer Out

Total App. & Exp.

Note: Due to successful negotiations with the lllinois EPA reparding groundwater testing, those expenses

are estimated to decrease in FY 2018. Given the nature of environmental regulation, the possiblility

Y '16

2,262

43,728
6,746
14,276

2,139
52,397

121,548

FY"17
Budget

2,300

1,000
40,574
8,000
14,000

2,200
50,000

0
0
0

118,074

always exists for additonal mandated compliance activities by the IEPA.
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FY '17
]?:—ﬂ'mar!\

1,284

40,536
17,732
9,885

2,737
58,442

o oo

130,616

Iy '18

2,200
2,500
1,000

37,734
8,000
5,000

2,750
35,250

0
9,500
0

103,934



Grant Funds / Other
Citizen Corps Grant Fund (101)
Transportation Fund (144)
Regional Communication Fund (162)
E-Citation Fund (36)

State's Attorney Automation Fund (44)
Coroner's Fees Fund (56)
Coroner's Grant Fund (127)

Vital Records Autormation Fund (139)
DUI Equipment Fund (151)
Federalfy Seized Drug Fund (152)
Forfeited State Funds (153)
HAVA Election Fund (154)
Impact Fee Fund (157)
Maintenance and Child Support Fund (158)
Gibson Memorial Fund (160)
Schnell Memorial Fund (166)
Wollgram Memorial Fund (167)
Mareiage and Civil Union Fund (161)
Sale in Error Fund (163)
Financial Compliance Unit Fund (201)
Stare’s Arrorney Forfeited Funds (202)
Foreclosure Mediation Fund (21)
Animal Services Capital Project Fund (30)

Animal Services Debt Service Fund (47)
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Boone County, Illinois
Citizen Corps Grant Fund (101)

Revenues
Appropriations & Expenditures

Fy 17 FY '18
Cash Flow Estimate Projected
Beg}inning Balance 2,919 2,919
Revenues 0 0
Appropriations & Expenditures 0 2,500
Ending Balance 2,919 419
FY '16 FY 17 FY "17 FY '18
Revenues Actual Budget Tstimate dgre
370.000 Interest 2 0 0 0
380.101 Grant Reimbursement 0 0 0 0
399.001 Transfer In: County 0 0 0 0
Total Revenues 2 0 0 0
'Y '16 FY "17 FY '17 Fy 18
Appropriations & Expenditures Actual Sudge LEstimate Budget
525.000 Training & Conferences 0 2000 0 2000
604.000 FEquipment 0 500 0 500
899.000 Transfer Out: General 0 0 0 0
Total App. & Exp. 0 2,500 0 2,500
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10112017
Boone County, Illinois
Transportation Fund (144)

Revenues
Appropriations & Expenditures

FY "17 FY'18
Cash Flow Lstimate Projecte
Beginning Balance . (954) 2,928
Revenues 139,200 143,914
Appropriations & Hxpenditures 135,318 149,765
Ending Balance 2,928 (2,923)
FY' "6 Y "17 FY '17 FY "18
Revenues Actual Budget Listimate Budget
301.000 Property Taxes 32,495 55,000 72,143 73,000
360.000 Misc. Income 5113 0 9,964 0
370.000 Interest (28) 0 0 0
377.028 Reimbursement- City of Belvidere 41,000 41,000 41,000 51,000
380.400 State Grant Public Transportation 14,422 28,140 15,493 19,914
399.000 Transfer In 0 0 0
Total Revenues 93,002 124,140 139,200 143,914
FY '16 FY 17 FY '17 FY '18
Appropriations & Expenditures Actual wlpe Estimate Budget
401.000 Employee Wages 0 27,540 0 25,896
450,000 Materials and Services 878 0 884 890
524,000 Travel 0 800 737 900
525.000 Training and Conferences 392 400 0 400
527.000 Publishing and Advertising 0 0 0 0
700.000 Other Contractual Services (RMT1) 129178 98,000 133,697 121,679
899.000 Transfer Qut 0 0 0
Total App. & Exp. 130,448 126,740 135,318 149,765

Ending Balance (Cash and CD'G) November 30, 2017

Non Spendable 50
Spendable
1 $9,641 *Name Changed to Transportation Fund FY 2016
2. Proceeds Sale of Buses, Must be used
for Transit Programs 9,964
Total 59,641
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Regional Communication Fund (162)
(Prairie Shield Regional Alliance)

Cash Flow

Beginning Balance
Revenues
Appropriations & Expenditures

Ending Balance

Revenues

370,000 Interest
380.000 Grant Reimbursement
395.000 Membership fees

Total Revenues

Appropriations & Expenditures

524.000 Travel
535.000 Other Professional Services
604.000 Equipment

Total App. & Exp.

' Ending Balance (Cash and CD's) November 30, 2017

Non Spendable

Spendable
L

Total

Revenues
Appropriations & Expenditures

Boone County, Illinois

FY "7

Estimate

22,753

132

750

22,135

FY 16 FY '17
Actual Budge
107 40
0 0
0 0
107 40
FY '16 Y "17

Actual Budget
0 1,000
0 5,000
0 5,000
0 11,000

50

$22,135

$22,135
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Y "18
Proiccte
22135
132
2,250
20,017
FY "7 Y '8
st Budget
132 132
0 0
0 0
132 132
FY "17 FY '18
Estimate Budget
0 1,000
750 750
0 500
750 2,250



Boone County, [llinois
E-Citation Fund (36)
Revenues

Appropriations & Expenditures

FY "17 EY "18
Cash Flow listimate Projected
Beginning Balance 12,184 15,002
Revenues 2,818 2,818
Apprnpriuﬁmls & Expundilun‘:ﬁ 0 3,000
Ending Balance 15,002 14,820
Y "16 FY "17 FY '17 FY '18
Revenues Actual Budget Estimate Budget
370.000 Interest 9 0 0 0
340.103 Circuit Clerk Fees 2773 2,800 2,818 2,818
Total Revenues 2,782 2,800 2,818 2,818
FY '16 FY 17 FY "17 FY '18
Appropriations & Expenditures Actual Budget stimate Budget
504.000 Maintenance of Equipment 0 1,000 0 1,000
535.000 Other Professional Services 0 1,000 0 1,000
604.000 Equipment 0 1,000 0 1,000
Total App. & Exp. 0 3,000 0 3,000
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9/26/17 Boone County, Illinuis
State's Attorney Automation Fund (44)

Revenues

Appropriations & Expenditures

Y "7 FY '18
Cash Flow Estimate Proje
Beginning Balance 21,441 26,147
Revenues 4,706 4,706
Appropriations & Expenditures 0 9,000
Ending Balance 26,147 21,853
FY '16 FY '17 1Y "17 'Y '18
Revenues Actual Budget Listimate Budget
370.000 Interest 59 0 106 106
340.044 Automation Fee 5,112 6,000 4,600 4,600
Total Revenues 5,171 6,000 4,706 4,706
Y 16 FY '17 FY '17 FY'18
Appropriations & Expenditures Actual Budget Estimate Budget
504.000 Maintenance of Equipment 0 2,000 0 2,000
535.000 Other Professional Services 0 6,000 0 5,000
604.000 Equipment 0 2,000 0 2,000
Total App. & Exp. 0 10,000 0 9,000

84



Boone County, Illinois
Cotoner's Fees Fund (56)

Revenues

Appropriations & Expenditures

FY "7 7Y '18
Cash Flow ' Estimate Projected
Beginning Balance 3,586 3,586
Revenues 0 0
Appropriations & Expenditures 0 2,700
Ending Balance 3,586 886
FY '16 FY '17 Y "17 FY '18
Revenues Actual Budget Iistimate g
370.000 Interest 2 3 0 0
340.400 Fees 0 0 0 0
Total Revenues 2 3 0 0
FY "6 FY '17 FY "7 Y "18
Appropriations & Expenditures Actual Budget Estimate Budget
504.000 Maintenance of Hquipment 0 200 0 200
535.000 Other Professional Services 0 0 0 0
604.000 Equipment 0 2,500 0 2,500
Total App. & Exp. 0 2,700 0 2,700
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Boone County, THinois
Coroner's Grant Fund (127)

Revenues

Appropriations & Expenditures

EY 17 Y "8
Cash Flow Fistimate Projected
Beginning Balance 417 420
Revenues 3 0
Appropriations & Expenditures 0 400
Ending Balance 420 20
FY '"16 FY 17 FY 17 Y '18
Revenues Actual Sudaet istimate Budget
370.000 Interest 0 3 3 0
380.127 Grants 0 4,400 0 0
Total Revenues 0 4,403 3 0
FY '16 FY '17 Y "7 FY '18
Appropriations & Expenditures Actual Budget Lstimate Budget
504.000 Maintenance of Equipment 0 0 0 0
535.000 Other Professional Services 0 0 0 0
604.000 Equipment 0 4,800 0 400
Total App. & Exp. 0 4,800 0 400
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Boone County, Illinois
Vital Records Automation Fund (139)
Revenues

Appropriations & Expenditures

FY "17 Y '18
Cash Flow Estimate Projected
Beginning Balance 23,249 20,353
Revenues 1,809 1,770
Appropriations & Expenditures 4,705 4,800
Ending Balance 20,353 17,323
Y '16 FY 17 FY '17 FY '18
Revenues Actual Budget Lstmare Budget
370.000 Interest 105 0 156 100
340.503 Clerk Fees 1,962 1,700 1,653 1,670
Total Revenues 2,067 1,700 1,809 1,770
FY '16 FY '17 FY '"17 FY'18
Appropriations & Expenditures Actual Budget Lstimate Budget
451.000 Office Supplies 1,238 1,000 3,705 3,800
504.000 Maintenance of Equipment 0 0 0 0
535000 Other Professional Services 6,334 1,000 0 0
604.000 Equipment 0 1,000 1,000 1,000
Total App. & Exp. 71,572 3,000 4,705 4,800
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Boone County, Illinois

DUI Equipment Fund (151)

Revenues

Appropriations & Expenditures

FY*'17
Cash Flow Estimate
Beginning Balance 133,297
Revenues 47,435
Approprations & Expenditures 137,341
Ending Balance 43,391
FY '16 FY 17
Revenues Actual Budget
370.000 Interest 409 50
340.103 Circuit Court Fees 39,651 37,500
340.151 Sheriff Fees Sale of Asset 0 0
Total Revenues 40,061 37,550
FY '16 FY '17
Appropriations & Expenditures Actual Budget
390,000 Sale of Capital Assets 0 0
451,000 Office Supplics 0 0
504.000 Maintenance of Equipment 0 20,000
535.000 Other Professional Services 0 10,000
604.000 Equipment (Vehicles) 0 40,000
Total App. & Exp. 0 70,000
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FY "17
Estimate

1,037
39,518
6,880
47,435

FY "7
Heote

137,341

137,341

FY 18
Projected

43,391

40,537
80,000

3,928

FY '18
Budget

1,037
39,500
0

40,537

FY 18
Budget

10,000

70,000

80,000



92617

Boone County, llinois

Federal Seized Drug Fund (152)

Revenues

Appropriations & Expenditures

Cash Flow

Bcg'inning Balance
Revenues

Approprations & Expenditures

Ending Balance

Revenues

370.000 Interest
360.038 Drug Crime Dispursement

Total Revenues

Appropriations & Expenditures

451,000 Office Supplies

504,000 Maintenance of Hquipment
535.000 Other Professional Services
604.000 Equipment

799,000 Sheriffs Department

Total App. & Exp.

FY 17 FY ‘18
st Projected
120,099 100,344
8,254 8,250
28,000 60,000
100,344 48,594
FY '16 FY '17 FY '17 FY '18
Actual udge istimate Budget
59 40 54 50
8,956 25,000 8,200 8,200
9,015 25,040 8,254 8,250
Y '16 FY '17 FY '17 FY '8
Actual Budget Hstimate Budget
0 0 0 0
0 10,000 0 2,000
] 1,000 0 1,000
465 50,000 21,133 50,000
8,077 0 6,876 7,000
8,542 61,000 28,009 60,000
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92617

Boone County, Illinois
Forfeited State Funds (153)
Revenues

Appropriations & Expenditures

FY 17 FY '18
Cash Flow Estimate Projected
Beginning Balance 21,477 36,074
Revenues 14,597 14,514
Appropriations & Expenditures Q 48,000
Ending Balance 36,074 2,588
FY "o FY 17 FY "17 FY '18
Revenues Actual Budget Lstimate Budget
370.000 Interest 1% 0 0 14
360.038 Drug Crime Disbursement 10,311 6,000 14,597 14,500
Total Revenues 10,323 6,000 14,597 14,514
FY '16 Y "7 FY "17 FY "8
Appropriations & Expenditures Agctual doe Lstimate Budget
451.000 Office Supplies 0 0 0 1,000
504.000 Maintenance of Equipment 0 0 0 2,000
525.000 Training and Conferences 0 0 0 0
535.000 Other Professional Services 0 0 0 5,000
604.000 Equipment 0 2,000 0 40,000
Total App. & Exp. 0 2,000 0 48,000
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Boone County, Ilinois
HAVA Election Fund (154)
Revenues

Appropriations & Expenditures

FY '17 ¥y 18
Cash Flow Estimate Projected
Beginning Balance 2,376 2,376
Revenues 0 10,000
Approprations & Expenditures 0 10,000
Ending Balance 2,376 2,376
FY "6 FY "7 FY "17 FY 18
Revenues Actual Budge Estimate idge
370,000 Interest 0 0 0 0
380.820 HAVA Election Grant 0 10,000 0 10,000
Total Revenues 0 10,000 0 10,000
FY '16 FY '17 Y "7 FY '18
Appropriations & Expenditures Actual Budget Fstimate Budgpet
455.000 Election Supplies 0 10,000 0 10,000
815.000 Voter Registration 0 0 0 0
535,000 Other Professional Services 0 0 0 0
604.000 Equipment 0 0 Q 0
Total App. & Exp. 0 10,000 0 10,000
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9/26/17 Boone County, [llinois
Impact Fees Fund (157)

Revenues

Appropriations & Expenditures

FY '17 FY '18
Cash Flow ) Estimate Projected
Beginning Balance 19,378 3
Revenues 37,825 37,745
Appropriations & Expenditures 57,200 37,700
Ending Balance 5 48
FY '16 Y "17 Iy 17 Y 18
Revenues Actual Budget Lstimate Budget
370,000 Interest 90 0 90 10
329.005 Impact Fee Revenue 21,837 15,000 37,735 37,735
Total Revenues 21,927 15,000 37,825 37,745
FY 16 Y "17 FY '17 FY '18
Appropriations & Expenditures Actual Budget Estimate Budger
870.000 Impact Fees Paid 26,575 15,000 57,200 37,700
Total App. & Exp. 26,575 15,000 57,200 37,700
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913017

Maintenance and Child Support Fund (158)

Appropriations & Expenditures

Cash Flow

Beginning Balance

Revenues
Appropriations & Expenditures

Ending Balance

Revenues

370.000 Interest
340.103 Circuit Court Fees

Total Revenues

Appropriations & Expenditures

899.001 Transfer Out: General Fund

Total App. & Exp.

Revenues

Boone County, Illinois

FY "7 Iy '8
Estimate Projected
13,008 25,215
12,117 12,100
0 20,000
25,215 17,315
FY'16 FY "7 FY 17 FY '18
8 0 0 0
11,152 15,000 12,117 12,100
11,160 15,000 12,117 12,100
FY '16 FY 17 FY "17 FY 18
Actual Budget “stimate Budget
0 16,500 0 20,000
0 0 0 0
0 16,500 0 20,000
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Boone County, Illinois
Gibson Memorial Fund (160)

Revenues

Appropriations & Expenditures

FY 17 FY 18
Cash Flow Estimate Projected
Bcgum_'mg Balance 100,997 101,397
Revenues 400 300
Appropriations & Expenditures 0 20,000
Ending Balance 101,397 81,697
FY "6 Y "7 FY'17 FY '18
Revenues Actua Budget Estimate Budget
370.000 Interest 0 300 400 300
Total Revenues 0 300 400 300
FY'16 FY 17 EXY 7 FY'18
Appropriations & Expenditures Actual Budget Hstimate Budget
501.000 Maintenance Maple Crest 0 20,000 0 20,000
Total App. & Exp. 0 20,000 0 20,000
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Boone County, Illinois
Schnell Memorial Fund (166)

Revenues

Appropriations & Expenditures

Y 17 1Y '18
Cash Flow Lstimate Projected
Beginning Balance 22,511 22711
Revenues 200 100
Appropriations & Expenditures 0 10,000
Ending Balance 22,711 12,811
FY '16 FY 17 FY "17 FY "18
Revenues Actual Budget Estimate idge
370.000 Interest 0 50 200 100
Total Revenues 0 50 200 100
FY '16 FY '17 FY "17 FY '18
Appropriations & Expenditures Actual Budget Estimate Budget
501.000 Maintenance l‘v[nl‘:lt: Crest 0 10,000 0 10,000
Tortal App. & Exp. 0 10,000 0 10,000
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Boone County, Illinois

Wolfgram Memorial Fund (167)

Appropriations & Expenditures

Cash Flow

Bv.giuning Balance
Revenues

Appropriations & Expenditures

Ending Balance

Revenues

370.000 Interest

Total Revenues

Appropriations & Expenditures

899.010 ‘Transfer Out: Entertainment Maple Crest

Total App. & Exp.

Revenues

FY "17 FY '18
Estirgate o
9,927 10,027
100 100

0 7,800
10,027 2,327
FY '16 FY '17 FY '17 FY'18
Actual Budget Estimate Budget

0 45 100 100

0 45 100 100
EY '16 FY '17 FY 17 Y 18
Actual !}]]gjpg't listimate B 1;15!;;

0 7,800 0 7,800

0 7,800 0 7,800
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Boone County, Illinois
Marriage and Civil Union Fund (161)
Revenues

Appropriations & Expenditures

FY 17 Y '"18
Cash Flow Listimate Projected
Beginning Balance 3,761 4,295
Revenues 1,334 1,200
Appropriations & Hxpenditures 800 800
Ending Balance 4,295 4,695
FY '16 FY '17 FY 17 FY '18
Revenues Actual Budget Listimatg Budget
370.000 Interest 1 0 1 0
340.103 Circuit Court Fees 2,590 900 1,333 1,200
Total Revenues 2,591 900 1,334 1,200
FY '16 FY 17 FY "17 FY '18
Appropriations & Expenditures Actual Budget i stimate Budget
525.000 Training & Conferences 433 400 400 400
535,000 Other Professional Services 0 400 400 400
899.001 Transfer Out: General Fund 0 0 0 0
Total App. & Exp. 433 800 800 800
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Boone County, Illinois
Sale in Error Fund (163)

Revenues

Appropriations & Expenditures

FY 17 FY '18
Cash Flow Estimate Projected
Beginning Balance 1,352 1,352
Revenues 0 0
Appropriations & Hxpenditures 0 1,700
Ending Balance 1,352 (348)
Y '16 FY "17 FY"17 FY '18
R[,'.VL']IUL'S [s!; l]a[ I‘;!]j!"!:! s i e l}uslps'l
370.000 Intercst (2 0 0 0
340.103 Cireutt Court Fees 0 0 0 0
Total Revenues 2) 0 0 0
FY'16 FY "17 FY "17 FY '18
Appropriations & Expenditures Actual Budget Lstimate Budget
825.000 Sale in Error Fund Expense 4,348 1,700 0 1,700
Total App. & Exp. 4,348 1,700 0 1,700

98



92617
1071917

Boone County, Illinois

Financial Compliance Unit Fund (201)

Revenues

Appropriations & Expenditures

Cash Flow

Bepinning Balance

Revenues
A [_1]3r()]_1ri:lﬁm1,l: & l‘.‘.xpendimres

Ending Balance

Revenues

370,000 Interest
340.210 Financial Compliance Unit Fees

Total Revenues

Appropriations & Expenditures

451.000 Office Supplies
526.000 Postage
899.001 Transfer Out General Fund

Total App. & Exp.

99

FY '17 FY '"18
fistimate Projested
28,702 9,042
7,851 7,790
27,511 0
9,042 16,832
FY '16 FY "17 FY '17 FY '18
207 0 57 10
6,050 21,000 1,794 1,780
6,257 21,000 7,851 7,790
FY '16 FY '17 EY'17 Fy '8
Actual Budget Fstimate 1dge
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
27,511 27,511 27,511 0
27,511 27,511 27,511 0



1019/17 Boone County, Illinois
State's Attorney Forfeited Funds (202)

Revenues

Appropriations & Expenditures

EY 17 FY '18
Cash Flow Lstimate Projected
Beginning Balanee 3,820 30,748
Revenues 26,928 8,010
Appropriations & Expenditures 0 11,000
Ending Balance 30,748 27,758
FY "6 Y "7 Y "17 FY '18
Revenues Actual Budget Estimate Budget
370.000 Interest 2 50 ] 10
360.038 Drug Crime Dishursement 4,280 2,200 26,928 8,000
Total Revenues 4,283 2,250 26,928 8,010
Y '16 FY '17 FY "17 FY "18
Appropriations & Expenditures Actua Budget Listimate Budget
451.000 Office Supplies 96 0 0 500
527.000 Publishing and Advertising 376 400 0 500
604.000 Equipment 0 0 0 10,000
Total App. & Exp. 471 400 0 11,000
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Boone County, Illinois
Foreclosure Mediation Fund(21)
Revenues

Appropriations & Expenditures

FY 17 Yy '8
Cash Flow Estmate Projected
Beginning Balance 8,489 17,749
Revenues 9,360 9,300
1\1,)pr0pri:m'uns & Ex]_’u:ndiluruﬁ 100 15,000
Ending Balance 17,749 12,049
FY "16 FY 17 FY "17 FY '18
Revenues Actual Budget Estimate Budget
340,103 Circuit Clerk-Fees 9,750 11,000 9,360 9,300
T'otal Revenues 9,750 11,000 9,360 9,300
FY '16 FY 17 FY "17 FY '18
Apprnpriutiuns & Expendihlrcs Actua Bglghrg![ Istimate Budger
451.000 Office Supplies 0 0 0 0
522.000 'J'uh:pllun(: 0 0 0 0
535.000 Other Professional Services 300 15,000 100 15,000
Total App. & Exp. 300 15,000 100 15,000
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Boone County, Illinois
Animal Services Capital Project Fund(30)
Revenues

Appropriations & Expenditures

FY 17 FY'18
Cash Flow Estimate Projected
Beginning Balance 138,671 2,367
Revenues 345 0
Appropriations & Expenditures 136,649 0
Ending Balance 2,367 2,367
FY '16 Y "17 FY "7 Y '18
Revenues Actual Budget Estimate Budget
301.000 Bond Sale Revenues 0 0 0 0
370.000 Interest 3,434 0 345 0
399.001 Transfer In-General Fund 225,000 0 0 0
Total Revenues 228,434 0 345 0
FY '16 FY '17 FY '17 FY '8
Appropriations & Expenditures Actual Budget Estimate Budget
502,000 Construction ) 788,272 205,000 135,299 0
535.000 Other Professional Services 54,957 0 1,350 0
Total App. & Exp. 843,229 205,000 136,649 0
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Boone County, Illinois

Animal Services Bond Fund (47)
(Series 2015)
Revenues

Appropriations & Expenditures

FY "17 Y '18
Cash Flow Estimate Projected
Beginning Balance 133,080 126,245
Revenues 266,000 0
Appropriations & Expenditures 272,835 126,245
Ending Balance 126,245 0
FY '16 FY 17 FY 17 FY "18
Revenues Actual Budger Estimate Budget
301.000 Property Tax Levy 268,992 266,000 266,000 0
Total Revenues 268,992 266,000 266,000 0
Y "6 Y "17 Y "7 Fy 18
Appropriations & Expenditures Actual Bug!gg-; fam m]_d‘gg_[
705.100 Bond Payments Series 2015 265,000 266,000 272,835 126,245
705.300 Bond Interest Payments 8,008 0 0 0
Total App. & Exp. 273,008 266,000 272,835 126,245
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